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Contractor License No. 843074 

 
April 23, 2015 
 
Mr. Mark Detterman 
Alameda County Health Services Agency 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 
Alameda, California  94502 
 
Re: Supplemental Information Report (Report #4487) 
 Batarse Redevelopment, 10550 International Blvd. Oakland, California 
 ACHSA Site Cleanup Program Case # R0003151; Global ID T0000006347 
 
Dear Mr. Detterman: 
 
At the request of Mr. Anthony Batarse, Jr., WellTest, Inc. (WTI) has prepared this Supplemental 
Information Report for the above-referenced case (Figures 1 through 3). On February 9, 2015 the Alameda 
County Health Services Agency (ACHSA) prepared a letter which approved a Secondary Source Removal 
Work Plan prepared for the site by WTI. The Work Plan was implemented in March 2015 and the results of 
the investigation were documented in WTI’s Excavation Documentation Report dated April 9, 2015. The 
directive letter which approved the Work Plan also outlined eight specific items requiring implementation 
and/or comment. A copy of the letter is included as Attachment A. The purpose of this response letter is to 
be used in conjunction with the Excavation Documentation Report to clarify/answer each of these eight 
technical comments from the ACHSA. Herein, WTI presents our response/answers to these eight items: 
 
Item 1 –Quality of Imported Recycled Concrete Baserock 
 
Virgin Universal fill material (29192) was used as the backfill material for all excavations and was obtained 
from Vulcan Materials of Pleasanton, CA.  Please see Attachment B for specifications. Recycled base rock 
was not used for the backfill material.   
 
Item 2 – Future Site Land-Use 
 
Former waste oil tank and parcel split issue:  For the time being, and for the purposes of this clean-up 
activity, we assume that the parcels in the area of the former waste oil tank (10500 International Blvd., and 
1424 105th Ave.) will remain as they are, with no sub division.  The current developer has indicated they 
would not move the parcel lines in this area.  Residential zoning would begin at the 1424 parcel, behind the 
10500 parcel.  The waste oil tank and clarifier were positioned at the northeast corner of the 1424 building. 
   
Further re-evaluation of waste oil tank:   Extracted pages from the County’s 1998 Closure Report on the 
waste oil tank and clarifier removal are contained in Attachment C.  Data concerning the soil and 
groundwater sampling in the immediate areas of the tank and clarifier have been highlighted.   On the 
signature page of the Closure Report Summary dated April 29, 1998 states that analytical test results from 
samples of soil and groundwater beneath the waste oil tank; “…did not contain remarkable levels of 
petroleum hydrocarbons…No further action was required at the waste oil pit.”  Included in the Attachment 
is pertinent soil and groundwater sample data from the LFR 2001 PEA.  One of their borings (BASB-026) 
was positioned exactly over the former waste oil tank.   We respectfully request that the County reconsider 
requiring any further re-evaluation of this area, as long as the parcels remain as they are today. 
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Item 3 – Remedial Excavation Work Plan Clarifications 
 

a) Discrete soil samples were collected at the levels of the original contamination.  The results were 
included in our Excavation Documentation Report dated April 9, 2015. 

b) All samples were tested for Lead.  Zinc analysis was included in Area E. 
 
Item 4 – Atypical Chromium Concentration in Area of Concern #4 
 
On February 22, 2015, a sample of soil collected from directly adjacent to boring BASB-013 where Total 
Chromium had been detected in 2001 by Levine-Fricke at 160 mg/kg.  The sample was collected at 3.0 ft. - 
the same depth as the LFR sample.  The sample was collected and submitted along with all others from the 
site as reported in the Excavation Documentation Report #4409 on file with the County. The sample was 
analyzed for both Total Chromium, and Hexavalent Chromium (VI).  Total Chromium was detected at 32 
mg/kg.  Hexavalent was 0.88 mg/kg.  The ratio of Total to Hexavalent Chromium in this sample was 36 to 
1 (32/.88).  Applying this ratio to the 160 mg/kg of Total Chromium detected in the LFR BASB-013 
sample, (160/36) the equivalent Chromium VI is 4.4 mg/kg.  The RWQCB residential ESL for shallow soil 
is 8 mg/kg.   It appears that the Chromium make up in this area is of no significant environmental concern.  
Please refer to Attachment C for analytical lab and COC documentation.   
 
Item 5 – Near Surface Soils Analytical Testing 
 
After going back through the Levine-Fricke 2001 PEA performed on the Property we propose that the 
County accept the LFR and DTSC findings, and not require additional shallow soils sampling at this Site.   
 
(Please refer to Attachment E for documentation supporting this request).  The following logic applies: 
 
A total of 33 samples were collected by LFR from Areas 1 through 5 at depths shallower than 5 ft.  13 of 
those samples were collected between 0 and 3 ft. BGS.  Eighteen were between 3 and 4 ft. BGS, and 2 were 
between 4 and 5 ft. BGS. All of these samples were tested for Title 22 Metals, Extractable TPH, Purgeable 
TPH, and several of them for VOC’s.  It is our opinion that adequate shallow samples were collected from 
Areas 1 through 5 and that LFR’s Exposure and Toxicity Assessment and Risk Characterization adequately 
addressed the issues of concern.  Attachment E contains pages from the LFR PEA with their findings and 
opinions, and a map showing sample locations.  In Section 7.3, Page 30 of their report, LFR states that; 
“The PEA soil model for the noncarcinogenic compounds does not indicate a significant hazard (greater 
than 1) for the indirect inhalation and ingestion/dermal contact pathways from shallow soil at the Site.”  
Concerning lead, they go on to say; “Because lead is a COPC at the Site, blood-lead level calculations were 
performed, using the DTSC's LeadSpread Model (Version 7.0) and inputting the 95 percent UCL lead 
concentration in soil at the Site (10 micrograms per gram). And then; “According to LFR's calculations, the 
95th percentile blood-lead levels for adults and children are below 10 micrograms per deciliter, indicating 
that concentrations of lead detected at the site are not a health concern.”  On page 34, in Section 11.0, the 
statement is made; “Risks to human health have been found to be within acceptable levels based on the 
information developed during the PEA and the conservative human health screening evaluation using the 
PEA Guidance Manual.” 
 
Over seven months following the issuance of their PEA, the DTSC added five Areas of Concern to the 
remedial activities initially proposed by LFR.  The recent remedial work performed at the site addressed 
each of these added areas.  Levine-Fricke’s risk characterization was apparently adequate for school use, as 
the DTSC asked for no additional investigation or sampling.   
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We respectfully request that the County accept the LFR and DTSC opinions in answer to Near Surface 
Soils Analytical Testing Item 5 of the Excavation Work Plan Approval.   
 
Item 6 – Status of Phase I Recommendations 
 
ENSR mentioned the possible presence of heating oil tanks at past residences along 105th Ave. and advised 
sampling of soil and groundwater in various areas along 105th Ave.  LFR did follow these recommendations 
in their sampling event.  All areas on this Property have been scoured by a variety of environmental 
professionals performing Phase I’s, including Phase-1 Environmental Services.  No evidence has been 
found during these site inspections to suggest the presence of underground heating oil tanks.  We propose 
that the Site Management Plan for the development work include this possibility in what to watch for 
during the demolition and construction phases. 
 
Item 7 – Geo-Tracker Compliance 
 
The site is now claimed, and Well-Test, Inc. has uploaded the appropriate documents to Geo-Tracker. 
 
Item 8 – Draft Site Management Plan 
 
This document will be submitted as requested. 
 
Closure of Supply Water Well at 1510 105th Ave 
 
The supply water well discovered at 1510 105th Ave. was permanently closed in accordance with the Permit 
issued by the Alameda County Department of Public Works. The permit and supporting documentation is 
contained in Attachment F. 
 
Closing Statement 
 
I certify that the work presented in this report was performed under my supervision. To the best of my 
knowledge, the data contained herein are true and accurate, and the work was performed in accordance with 
professional standards.  If you have any questions, please contact WTI at (408) 287-2175. 
 
Sincerely 
WellTest, Inc. 

  
                                                                                                                                                           
 
 

William R. Dugan, P.G.  
Professional Geologist (CA# 6253) 
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List of Figures and Attachments 
 
Figure 1 Topographic Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 Aerial Photograph of Site Area 
Figure 3 Extended Site Map Showing Excavations Areas A through E 
Figure 4 Location of the Recent Soil Sample collected for chromium Analysis within Area E 
 
Attachment A  ACHSA Letter (February 9, 2015) 
Attachment B  Backfill Materials (Excavations A through E) 
Attachment C  Waste Oil Tank Data 
Attachment D  Chromium Sample Laboratory Data 
Attachment E  Shallow Soil Sampling Documentation 
Attachment F  Water Supply Well Closure Documentation 
Attachment G  Planned Development for the Batarse Property 
Attachment H  Client Authorization Letter 
 
Limitations  
 
This report is intended only for the use of WTI’s client (Anthony A. Batarse, Jr.) and the ACHSA. WTI 
does not accept liability for unauthorized reliance or use by any other third party. WTI makes no express or 
implied warranty in regards to the contents of this report.  
 
Copyright © 2015 WellTest, Inc. All rights reserved. 
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ATTACHMENT A 
 

ACHSA Letter (February 9, 2015) 
 
  



ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

February 9, 2015 (Revised)

Mr. Anthony Batarse, Jr. 
10550 International Boulevard 
Oakland, CA  94603 
(Sent via email to anthonya@batarse.com)

Subject: Modified Excavation Work Plan Approval and Request for Work Plan; Site Cleanup 
Program Case No. RO0003115 and Geotracker Global ID T0000006347, 10550 
International Boulevard, Oakland, CA  94603 

Dear Mr. Batarse: 

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file including the Secondary 
Source Removal Work Plan, dated February 2, 2015.  The remedial excavation work plan was prepared 
and submitted on your behalf by WellTest, Inc. (WellTest).  The work plan was submitted in response to a 
telephone conversation held on January 12, 2015 after ACEH review of the Proposed Voluntary Clean-up 
- Letter of Understanding, dated December 5, 2014, submitted on your behalf by Phase-1 Environmental 
Services.  Thank you for submitting the documents. 

ACEH has also received and reviewed the following documents: 

Batarse Project Site, Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report, ENSR Consulting and 
Engineering, October 2000 

Preliminary Environmental Assessment Work Plan, Levine Fricke Recon, May 25, 2001 

Preliminary Environmental Assessment Report, Batarse Report, Levine Fricke Recon, October 3, 
2001 

Responses to Comments on Draft Remedial Action Work Plan, Batarse Site, Levine Fricke 
Recon, October 18, 2002 

The February 2015 work plan proposed the remedial excavation of five areas (identified as Areas A to E) 
within Areas of Concern (AOC) 1 and 5 as defined by Levine-Fricke Recon (LFR) in their Preliminary
Environmental Assessment Report, Batarse Site, dated October 3, 2001 (LFR AOCs 2 and 3 are within 
the subject parcels but do not appear to require remediation, and AOCs 6 to 9 are not located on the site 
currently under discussion, but were part of a larger redevelopment then under consideration that did not 
proceed). 

In general, the size and depth of the proposed remedial excavations contained in the work plan remained 
consistent with those proposed by LFR in their Response to Comments on Draft Remedial Action 
Workplan (RAW) dated October 18, 2002; however, the depth of the excavations appears to have been 
partly modified and limited to a depth of 10 feet below surface grade (bgs) based on the State Water 
Resource Control Board’s (SWRCB) August 2012 Low Threat Underground Storage Tank Case Closure 
Policy (LTCP).  The RAW appears to have evaluated alternative remedial technologies, but selected 
excavation as most appropriate at the subject site.  Thus it is the judgment of ACEH that re-evaluation of 
alternative remedial options is not required again. 

Additionally, while the LTCP was specifically designed to be applied to underground storage tanks 
(USTs), the LTCP document specifically states that it is not intended to be limited to UST sites only, and 
can be applied at sites with similar attributes.  ACEH is in general agreement that the petroleum portion of 
contamination at the subject site can be managed under a LTCP closure scenario; however, the 
documented metals contamination cannot.  For metals, the referenced excavation work plan proposes to 
use remedial goals consistent with the Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) promulgated by the San 

ALAMEDA COUNTY 
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 

                     AGENCY
                          ALEX BRISCOE, Director
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Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).  The most recent version is dated 
December 2013.  Please note that while the likelihood of groundwater use in this area of Oakland in the 
near future is limited, the July 2013 San Francisco Bay Basin (Region 2) Water Quality Control Plan
(Basin Plan) considers groundwater in the area to be of potential future beneficial use, and thus the 
appropriate remedial ESL goals for the site are for potential drinking water (“Groundwater is Current or 
Potential Source of Drinking Water.”)  Please reference these concentrations in reports. 

ACEH notes that the remedial excavation work plan also did not recommend the excavation of a 
moderately elevated concentration of 160 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of chromium in AOC 4 
previously proposed by LFR.  The rationale is that while the concentration is higher than all other 
chromium concentrations at the site, the concentration does not exceed the total chromium ESL of 750 
mg/kg for residential or commercial land use.  At present this appears reasonable; however, please see 
the request for addition work contained in the technical comments below. 

Based on ACEH staff review of the work plan, the proposed scope of work is conditionally approved for 
implementation provided that the technical comments below are incorporated during the proposed work.  
Submittal of a revised work plan or a work plan addendum is not required unless an alternate scope of 
work outside that described in the work plan or these technical comments is proposed.  We request that 
you address the following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the report 
described below.  Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to: 
mark.detterman@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities. 

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Quality of Imported Recycled Concrete Baserock – The primary goal at the site is to achieve a 
cleanup of the site that is protective of human health and the environment.  Due to potential 
contamination issues with recycled concrete (e.g. absorbed hydrocarbons, PCBs, PNAs, solvents, 
and etc.), ACEH requests the submittal of a document that certifies that the recycled concrete is 
appropriate for this site, including laboratory analysis of the specific material to be imported, by the 
date identified below. 

Please see Attachment A for the Department of Toxics Substances Control (DTSC) clean import 
guidance document (Information Advisory Clean Imported Fill Material), and the New Jersey 
Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Guidance for Characterization of Concrete and 
Clean Material Certification for Recycling.

2. Future Site Land-Use - The referenced work plan and letter of understanding state that the subject 
site, comprised of multiple assessor’s parcels, has an interested purchaser that intends on keeping 
the existing commercial land use classification near the front of the parcels (10500 and 10550 
International Boulevard) , and converting areas behind the frontage to residential land use.  It appears 
that this will require both parcel splitting and merging.  Additionally, review of the case closure for the 
Lloyd Wise Honda Nissan site (RO0000966, Global ID No. T0600101676) located along the frontage 
of the parcels under discussion appears to suggest that the former waste oil UST and a nearby sump 
may be on a portion of the proposed project that would be rezoned as residential (and might 
potentially be located in the vicinity of excavation Area A).  Because the Lloyd Wise Honda Nissan 
case was closed to commercial, with a land use restriction if the site is to be redeveloped (risk 
assessment or other), this would involve re-evaluating this portion of the parcel. 

In order to determine the plans for the subject site as a whole, as well as to the individual parcels, 
including portions of the parcels, and with the intent of specifically identifying the remedial goals for 
each area of interest (commercial versus residential), ACEH requests copies of existing development 
plans be submitted electronically by the date referenced below.

This is requested to include future building foundation details because site grade level changes, 
including the development of subsurface structures (parking, elevator shafts, intended soil reuse, etc.) 
affect the selection of remedial goals, and remedial excavation depths.  At present, it appears that 
each of the areas proposed for excavation (Areas A to E) would require residential remedial goals.  If 
this is incorrect, please notify ACEH by the date listed below. 
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3. Remedial Excavation Work Plan Clarifications – The referenced work plan proposes a series of 
actions with which ACEH is in general agreement of undertaking; however, ACEH requests several 
modifications to the approach.  Please submit an excavation report by the date specified below. 

a. Soil Sample Selection Protocols – The work plan proposes to collect and retain soil samples 
for laboratory analysis from each excavation sidewall as well as the bottom of the excavation.  In 
regards to the sidewall samples, please collect discrete soil samples at the depth of 
contamination documented by the soil bores that originally detected the contamination, and 
additionally at signs of contamination (photoionization detections, discoloration, odor, etc).  
Additionally, please bias the selected discrete soil samples to these indications of contamination 
in order to characterize worst-case concentrations.  This is likely to require additional soil samples 
on each sidewall and the bottom. 

b. Areas A and E – Due to elevated lead concentrations in Areas A and E please additionally test 
all soil samples for lead in addition to those contaminants already proposed for each area.  Due 
to moderately elevated zinc concentrations in Area E, please additionally include analysis for zinc 
in the Area.  ACEH recognizes that while the zinc concentration is below residential ESLs, it is 
relatively elevated compared to other site and Area analytical results and occurs in association 
with elevated lead and arsenic.  This suggests an association that warrants a quick evaluation 
including laboratory analysis. 

4. Atypical Chromium Concentration in AOC 4 – As discussed above, atypical elevated 
concentrations of metals an order of magnitude higher than all other site concentrations can indicate 
the potential for associated additional atypical analytical results in the vicinity of the atypical chromium 
detection (in this case in soil bore BASB013).  The referenced work plan proposed to exclude the 
area of this sample for excavation is reasonable; however, the concentration and the potential for 
additional atypical results require further evaluation.  Therefore, by the date requested below, please 
submit a work plan to further evaluate the vicinity of soil bore BASB013. 

5. Near Surface Soils Analytical Testing – In general the shallowest soil sample collected by LFR was 
at an approximate depth of 2 feet bgs; however, the preponderance of samples were collected 
starting at an approximate depth of 3 or 4 feet bgs.  Historic uses at the site indicate that 
contamination of shallower soil is probable and requires evaluation; however, can be managed in 
association with planned redevelopment (prior to demolition or grading, etc.).  Due to the proposed 
rezoning from commercial to residential, this becomes of increased importance.  Potential 
contaminants include petroleum hydrocarbons, metals including but not limited to lead, chromium, 
and zinc, as well as other chemicals known or likely to have been used by existing or historic 
businesses at the parcels.  Therefore, please present a work plan to evaluate shallow soils at the site, 
by the date referenced below. 

6. Status of Phase 1 Recommendations – The ENSR Phase 1, dated October 2000, contained a 
series of recommendations by property address, and indicated the potential presence of one or more 
heating oil USTs and the presence of a water supply well.  ACEH has not been able to determine if 
these concerns have been addressed by previous investigations.  Therefore, please address the 
extent these issues have been addressed by existing data, or if not previously addressed, please 
include a scope of work in the requested work plan to address these concerns. 

7. GeoTracker Compliance – A review of the State Water Resources Control Board's (SWRCB) 
GeoTracker website indicates this recently created site has not been claimed and site documents 
have not been uploaded to Geotracker.  Because this is a state requirement, ACEH requests that the 
site be claimed in GeoTracker by the date identified below. 

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 12, Sections 2729 
and 2729.1, beginning September 1, 2001, all analytical data, including monitoring well samples, 
submitted in a report to a regulatory agency as part of the UST or LUST program, must be 
transmitted electronically to the SWRCB GeoTracker system via the internet.  Also, beginning 
January 1, 2002, all permanent monitoring points utilized to collect groundwater samples (i.e. 
monitoring wells) and submitted in a report to a regulatory agency, must be surveyed (top of casing) 
to mean sea level and latitude and longitude to sub-meter accuracy using NAD 83.  A California 
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licensed surveyor may be required to perform this work.  In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted 
regulations that require electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cleanup programs, 
including SCP programs.  Additionally, pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 
3, Chapter 30, Articles 1 and 2, Sections 3893, 3894, and 3895, beginning July 1, 2005, the 
successful submittal of electronic information (i.e. report in PDF format) shall replace the requirement 
for the submittal of a paper copy.  Please claim your site and upload all future submittals to 
GeoTracker and ACEH’s ftp server by the date specified below.  Electronic reporting is described 
below on the attachments. 

Additional information regarding the SWRCB’s GeoTracker website may be obtained online at
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/ and
http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/electronic_submittal/report_rqmts.shtml) or by contacting the 
GeoTracker Help Desk at geotracker@waterboards.ca.gov or (866) 480-1028.

Additionally, please be aware that Environmental Deliverable Format (EDF) analytical data is required 
to be submitted to Geotracker.  Please obtain these from the analytical laboratory. 

8. Draft Site Management Plan – Because the site is intended for redevelopment and there appears to 
be a likelihood of encountering additional contamination as redevelopment proceeds due to past uses 
and the existing analytical data set, it is apparent that the site warrants a Site Management Plan 
(SMP).  The SMP is intended to detail characterization methodology prior to and during 
redevelopment, sampling protocols, laboratory analysis and intervals, analytical methodology, soil 
and groundwater handling procedures for contaminated and uncontaminated media, and minimum 
health and safety protocols.  Please submit a draft SMP by the date identified below. 

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Mark Detterman), and to the State Water 
Resources Control Board’s Geotracker website, in accordance with the specified file naming convention 
below, according to the following schedule: 

March 13, 2015 – Concrete Sampling Report and Certification 
File to be named: RO3151_MISC_R_yyyy-mm-dd 

March 13, 2015 – Claim Site on Geotracker and Upload Recent Documents 
Please notify your case worker by email. 

March 13, 2015 – Site Development Plans for Identification of Excavation Area Remedial Goal  
File to be named: RO3151_MISC_R_yyyy-mm-dd 

April 17, 2015 – Excavation Report 
File to be named: RO3151_EX_R_yyyy-mm-dd 

April 17, 2015 – Site Investigation Work Plan 
File to be named: RO3151_WP_R_yyyy-mm-dd 

April 17, 2015 – Draft Site Management Plan 
File to be named: RO3151_WP_R_yyyy-mm-dd 

Online case files are available for review at the following website: http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm.   
If your email address does not appear on the cover page of this notification, ACEH is requesting you 
provide your email address so that we can correspond with you quickly and efficiently regarding your 
case. 
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If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876 or send me an electronic mail message at 
mark.detterman@acgov.org.

Sincerely, 

Mark E. Detterman, PG, CEG 
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist 
Enclosures: Attachment 1 – Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations and  
    Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions 

Attachment A - Information Advisory Clean Imported Fill Material, DTSC and Guidance 
for Characterization of Concrete and Clean Material Certification for 
Recycling, NJDEP 

cc:  Stuart Solomon, Phase-1 Environmental Services, 5216 Harwood Road, San Jose, CA  95124, 
(Sent via email to stuart@phase-1environmental.com)

William Dugan, WellTest, Inc, PO Box 8548, San Jose, CA  95155 
(Sent via email to dugan@welltest.biz)

Dilan Roe, ACEH, (Sent via electronic mail to dilan.roe@acgov.org)
Mark Detterman, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker 



Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10.  23 CCR 
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response 
to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic 
form.  The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests, 
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to 
the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic 
Report Upload Instructions.”  Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing 
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) 
GeoTracker website.  In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of 
information for all groundwater cleanup programs.  For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from 
underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of 
monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet.  Beginning July 1, 2005, these 
same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites.  Beginning July 
1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format).  
Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements 
(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover 
letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:  "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that 
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the 
best of my knowledge."  This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.  
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted 
for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and 
technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed 
under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional.  For your submittal to be considered a 
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by 
an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of 
professional certification.  Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible 
to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse 
you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider 
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for 
possible enforcement actions.  California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement 
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in 
electronic form to the county’s ftp site.  Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted.  The electronic copy replaces the 
paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS 

Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF) 
with no password protection.
It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than 
scanned.
Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the 
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password. Documents 
with password protection will not be accepted.
Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer 
monitor.
Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555_WorkPlan_2005-06-14) 

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password
a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload 

files to the ftp site.
i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org

b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your 
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in 
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site 
a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org

(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being 
supported at this time.

b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP 
Site in Windows Explorer. 

c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)
d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site. 
e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My 

Computer” to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs 
a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site. 
b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail.  Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period 

and entire last name @acgov.org.  (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org) 
c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload.  (e.g., Subject: RO1234 

Report Upload)  If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.
d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a 

notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.











The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 
Solid and Hazardous Waste Management Program 

Guidance for Characterization of Concrete and
Clean Material Certification for Recycling

(Updated January 12, 2010) 

I. Overview:

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (Department or NJDEP) is 
requiring the characterization, preferably by in situ predemolition sampling, or post-
demolition sampling, through the laboratory analysis of concrete, post-demolition concrete-
processing fines and brick and block (referred to herein as concrete) at all New Jersey 
demolition and construction sites that have the Department’s Site Remediation Program’s
and Licensed Site Remediation Professional Program’s, (SRP) oversight when the concrete 
is designated for: 1) recycling pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:26A et seq.; or, 2) beneficial use 
pursuant to N.J.A.C. 7:26-1.7(g), rather than disposal as solid waste.  This characterization 
requirement applies to demolished buildings, concrete roadways and related structures such 
as, but not limited to, sidewalks and curbing.  The Department is taking this step to ensure 
that the concrete entering the State’s concrete recycling system is clean and will not 
contaminate otherwise clean sites.  The Department is also outlining in the, “Guidance for 
Characterization of Concrete and Clean Material Certification for Recycling” (Guidance), 
how site owners can self-certify building materials as clean prior to demolition without 
sampling and analysis.  See Section VI for information on clean building certification 
compliance procedures. 

The Sampling and Analysis Protocol outlined below is for certain contaminants that the 
Department recognizes may be found in concrete from contaminated sites.  Only 
uncontaminated concrete will normally qualify for unrestricted recycling, while some 
minimally contaminated concrete or concrete fines may qualify for beneficial uses but only 
with Department approval.

For example, asphalt-contaminated concrete or concrete mixed with soils may meet 
beneficial use requirements for certain conditional uses at roadways.  No sampling of the 
concrete from a site is required under this guidance if the property owner chooses to 
dispose of all of the material as solid waste.  Note that Department approval pursuant to 
N.J.A.C. 7:26-1.7(g)8 is required for the beneficial use of materials out of state, which may 
require sampling and analysis of the material to meet the receiving State’s requirements. 

II. Concrete Materials Characterization:

Through either in situ, which is the preferred approach, or post demolition sampling the site 
owner is responsible for characterizing the concrete in the structures the owner is 
demolishing.  In situ sampling and analysis is sampling prior to demolition at targeted areas 
of the structure, which are known and suspected areas of contamination, in order to 
determine contamination levels.  More detailed information concerning in situ sampling 
requirements is described in Section V below.   
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Alternatively, the owner may elect to conduct post-demolition sampling and analysis of the 
concrete from a structure or consolidation of concrete from roadway and related structures. 
The concrete material must be stockpiled on the property where it is generated if it is to be 
considered for either recycling or beneficial use.  The material should be staged in 
Sampling Areas of segregated material based on any knowledge of contamination and 
sampled according to the Sampling and Analysis Protocol below in Section V.  Otherwise 
the concrete must be managed as solid waste per the solid waste regulatory requirements at 
N.J.A.C. 7:26 et seq.  All sampling must take place where the material is generated in 
accordance with the Department’s Technical Requirements for Site Remediation at 
N.J.A.C. 7:26E, including the Field Sampling Procedures Manual. 

III.  Criteria for Materials Disposition:

The disposition of all concrete material from contaminated sites with the Department’s 
SRP’s oversight at contaminated sites shall be determined by characterization of the 
material using the results of sampling and analysis conducted according to this Guidance.  
The analytical results shall be compared to the Department’s most recent Soil Remediation 
Standards (SRS) at N.J.A.C. 7:26D, which are publicly available at the following website: 
http://www.nj.gov/dep/srp/regs/rs/ .

Note that the Impact to Groundwater Soil Remediation Standards are not applicable to the 
materials addressed in this guidance. 

Data averaging is not permitted in order to achieve compliance with the standards. 

For material that is intended to be used on the site of generation sampling and management 
of material must be conducted in compliance with the requirements of the Department’s 
case manager.   

Concrete materials containing contamination entirely below the Department’s Residential 
Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (RDCSRS) shall be considered eligible for 
transfer: 1) to a Class B Recycling Center holding a General or Limited Approval for 
recycling, 2) for recycling per the recycling site approval exemption requirements at 
N.J.A.C. 7:26A-1.4(a)2, 7, or 20, or 3) for direct unrestricted use on or off site in 
compliance with all other requirements.  Compliance with any Federal, State, and local 
requirements is still required for all uses of concrete materials. 

Materials containing any contaminant above the Department’s RDCSRS are considered 
solid wastes and must be managed in accordance with all statutory and Department 
regulatory requirements including, but not limited to, the full requirements for solid waste 
pursuant to the Solid Waste Regulations at N.J.A.C. 7:26 et seq. including classification as 
hazardous waste as necessary, or at specific Class B recycling centers authorized to accept 
the material, or beneficial use in accordance with Department requirements.  Department 
guidance for conducting Beneficial Use Projects and a project application form are 
available at http://www.state.nj.us/dep/dshw/rrtp/bud.htm .  These contaminated materials 
do not qualify for the following: 1) recycling at the State’s Class B, or other, Recycling 
Centers holding a General Approval or at Class B Limited Recycling Centers approved in 
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accordance with the requirements at N.J.A.C. 7:26A-3.7 unless the facilities are 
specifically authorized to accept the material; 2) recycling at sites operating per the 
recycling approval exemption requirements at N.J.A.C. 7:26A-1.4(a)2, 7, or 20; and, 3) for 
direct reuse or recycling on or off of the site of generation without Department approval.   

IV. Separation of Distinct Demolition Areas and Materials:

The sampling and analysis protocol specified in this document in Section V is based on 
defining distinct areas of the structure for initial in situ sampling or demolition based on 
known and suspected areas of contamination within or on a structure, roadway or pad or 
any other “area of concern”.  Demolition shall be planned to prevent the mixing of areas of 
demolition that are contaminated with uncontaminated areas in the form of a demolition 
workplan.  The site owner is obligated to develop and implement a plan to segregate 
contaminated materials from uncontaminated materials.  Demolition practices should 
separate out materials that may be contaminated prior to and/or concurrent with demolition, 
for proper manifesting and/or disposal as solid waste.

V. Sampling and Analysis:

 1. What Demolition Materials to Sample: Source Separated Concrete, Block, Brick 
and Concrete Fines (processed concrete fines or concrete mixed with soil, sand, 
stone, etc.) at all New Jersey demolition and construction sites that have the 
Department’s Site Remediation Program’s oversight at a contaminated site. 

2. How to Sample:
a. Biased Sampling: All sampling, including in situ sampling, shall be biased 

toward visible staining or other indication of potential contamination: such as 
the source of the material, coloration or odor. 

b. Sampling Methods: the Department is specifying approved sampling methods 
as either chip or core samples.  Core samples shall be no deeper than 1 inch 
unless staining or discoloration indicates that contamination is below that depth.  
Sampling logs shall record the depth of core samples.   This would further 
support the Self Certification Process discussed below.   Confirmatory sampling 
is required of material intended for recycling if suspected contaminated sections 
of material are removed. 

c. Sampling Areas: Sampling areas shall be determined based on each distinct 
area of demolition such as separate properties, separate structures on the same 
property, known or suspected areas of contamination within a structure or 
roadway, or designated Areas of Concern (AOC).  The Department case 
manager may be consulted as an option for advice, or a determination, of which 
structures to sample. 

Sampling Frequency: In situ sampling frequency is dependent on the number 
of areas of biased sampling and whether contamination is found at sampling 
locations.  Material used for samples shall not exceed 1 (one) inch maximum in 
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depth.  If additional material is needed for a sample additional sample(s) should 
be colocated at the sampling point. In situ samples shall always be discrete 
samples and not composited. 

Each post-demolition Sampling Area, such as accumulated concrete material in 
individual staged stockpiles, shall be sampled at the following rate.  Material 
used for individual samples shall not exceed 1 (one) inch maximum in size, and 
depth.  If additional material is needed for a sample additional sample(s) should 
be colocated at the sampling point. 

(Each composite sample must include 1 sample for each 20 yds3.)

Quantity    Number of Composite Samples
     Less than 400 yds3 -      1/100 total yds3

   400 yds3 – 2000 yds3  -      1/200 total yds3   + 2 
  Over 2000 yds3 -   1/500 total yds3    + 8 
 (Ex. 1:     310 total yds3 project requires:    (310/100)    = 4 samples.) 
 (Ex. 2:     735 total yds3 project requires:    (735/200) + 2 = 6 samples.) 
 (Ex. 3:  1,750 total yds3 project requires:  (1750/200) + 2 = 11 samples.) 
 (Ex. 4:  5,000 total yds3 project requires:  (5000/500) + 8 = 18 samples.) 

  (Note: for any amount over a volume increment round up to the 
next highest number of samples as in ex. 1 and 2.) 

3. What Contaminants to Analyze:  (Analysis Profile) 
All sampling and sample analyses shall be conducted in accordance with the 
criteria and methods specified in the Technical Requirements for Site 
Remediation at N.J.A.C. 7:26E et seq.   The Department sanctions composite 
sampling for the purposes of post-demolition materials characterized for 
management per this Guidance.  In situ samples shall always be discrete 
samples and not composited. 

For all sites:
a. PCBs & PAHs: :

Sample and analyze in all concrete and concrete fine materials.  If the recycled 
concrete is going to be used as road base, the requirement to analyze for PAHs 
may be eliminated by the site case manager. 

Based on site-specific factors, or as directed by the SRP Manager:
b. TCLP, TAL/TCL+30, TPH:

If known or suspected at industrial, mining or other sites, or as directed by the 
Department’s Case Manager for the site, analyze for VOCs, SVOCs, TCLP 
Pesticides, Herbicides; TAL/TCL+30, TPH, and as required on a case-specific 
basis RCRA TCLP including TCLP metals. 

c. Dioxins/Furans:
If known or suspected at industrial, mining or other sites, or as directed by the 
site Case Manager for the site, use USEPA Method 1613B, 1ppt detection limit, 
17-congener profile, or the latest Department-approved method.  Consult the 
Department for a case-specific determination for use of materials containing 
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elevated levels of dioxins/furans above a screening level of 50 parts per trillion 
(ppt) total 17-congener Toxicity Equivalents (TEQ) off site. 

d. Radionuclides as Naturally Occurring Radioactive Material (NORM):  
If known or suspected at industrial, mining or other sites, or as directed by the 
Department’s Case Manager for the site, analyze by gamma spectroscopy for 
the natural series of radionuclides. The representative samples should be dried, 
sealed and counted after 21 days. The minimum detectable concentration 
requirement for Ra-226 and Th-232 daughter nuclides should be 0.5 picoCuries 
per gram (pCi/g) on dried material. Provide laboratory documentation of 
analysis and methodology. The laboratories must be certified by the 
Department's Office of Quality Assurance (OQA) for radionuclides in soil 
analysis DOE 4.5.2.3. Contact Mr. Vas Komanduri of OQA at (609)984-0855 
for a current list of certified laboratories. 

The following industries are recognized by the Department’s Bureau of 
Environmental Radiation as having the potential to have technologically 
enhanced Naturally Occurring Radioactive Material (NORM) contamination 
potential: Paper and pulp facilities; Ceramics manufacturing; Paint and pigment 
manufacturing; Metal foundry facilities; Optical glass; Fertilizer plants; Aircraft 
manufacture; Munitions and armament manufacture; Scrap metal recycling; 
Zirconium manufacturing; Oil and gas production, refining, and storage; 
Electricity generation; Cement and concrete product manufacture; 
Radiopharmaceutical manufacturing; Geothermal energy production. 

If material is from a radioactive materials licensee or a former licensee, or is a 
radioactively contaminated site, contact the Bureau of Environmental Radiation 
case manager for assistance. 

VI. Clean Building Self Certification Compliance:
This section discusses the procedures for the owner of a structure self certifying that the 
structure is clean.  The Department will allow the owner of a site that is a demolition and 
construction site with the  SRP’s oversight that is required to comply with this Guidance, 
to self certify the site, or a portion or portions of the site’s structures, as clean either based 
on the results of in situ or post-demolition sampling and analysis prior to concrete material 
disposition per this guidance document or by reviewing the historical uses and construction 
features of the site.  Note that each individual building or structure at the site from which 
concrete will be generated for recycling or use as outlined above must undergo either 
sampling and analysis per the guidance in sections I through V of the “Guidance for 
Characterization of Concrete and Clean Material Certification for Recycling,” or one of the 
two self-certification procedures described in this section. 

The person completing the certification must be a principal executive officer, general 
partner or proprietor of the company or a high level official of a government-owned site.  
The site owner has the option of providing a delegation of authority, which assigns 
responsibility for signing the Certification Statement from the officer or high ranking 
official to the local site manager, to the Department with the Certification Statement. 
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 1.  Self Certification with Sampling/Analysis:

The self Certification process with sampling specifies that all of the concrete and 
concrete materials contain contamination of PCBs and PAHs, and other 
contaminants based on site-specific factors or as directed by the SRP’s Case 
Manager, below the Department’s Soil Remediation Standards.  The site owner 
shall base the self Certification on analytical data from the testing of the concrete in 
accordance with this Guidance and certify that the concrete was fully characterized 
and also managed according to the requirements of this Guidance.  The owner of 
the site is responsible for compliance with this Guidance, maintaining all 
documentation related to the demolition and material characterization process 
including demolition and sampling plans, analytical testing documentation and 
material disposition after self Certification and filing self Certification documents 
with the Department.  

The owner of the property where the concrete sampling was conducted shall 
complete the Certification in Addendum 2 of this Guidance, which the owner shall 
have notarized and retain with the characterization documentation on site for a 
minimum of five years.  The owner of the property is responsible for submitting a 
copy of the executed Certification to the SRP Case Manager for the site. 

2.  Self Certification without Sampling/Analysis using the “Clean Building Checklist”: 
The self Certification process without sampling specifies that all of the concrete and 
concrete materials contain contamination of PCBs and PAHs, and other 
contaminants based on site specific factors or as directed by the  SRP’s Case 
Manager, below the Department’s Soil Remediation Standards based on an 
assessment of the historical uses of the site and building construction materials.  
The site owner shall base the self Certification on the results of the “Clean Building 
Checklist” in accordance with this Guidance and certify that the concrete is clean 
based on the assessment of the building and also managed according to the 
requirements of this Guidance.  The owner of the site is responsible for compliance 
with this Guidance, maintaining all documentation related to the demolition and 
assessment process including demolition and sampling plans, analytical testing 
documentation and material disposition after self certification and filing self 
Certification documents with the Department.  

The owner of the property for which the, “Clean Building Checklist for Recycling” 
was used to assess the status of material contamination in the building shall 
complete the Certification in Addendum 2 of this Guidance, noting that the “Clean 
Building Checklist” was used to determine the building’s concrete and related 
materials are clean.  The owner shall have the Certification notarized and retain 
with the other related facility documentation.  The owner of the property is 
responsible for submitting a copy of the executed Certification to the SRP Case 
Manager for the site. 





ADDENDUM 1  (cont.)

CLEAN BUILDING CHECKLIST for RECYCLING -
INSTRUCTIONS

Clean Building Checklist Determination: 
To certify that a nonindustrial use building (i.e., cafeterias, offices hotels, etc.) or 
structure (i.e., sidewalks, etc.) are free of contamination (a.k.a., clean) because of the 
building�s historical uses and operations, the owner of the facility should, at a 
minimum, conduct the following: 

For nonindustrial use buildings or structures constructed in the year 1990 or later, 
complete the Department�s �Clean Building Checklist�, a series of questions related to 
the historical use(s) of such structures and buildings, the age, etc.  If, after completing 
the checklist, the owner determines that no evidence of industrial use has occurred, the 
building or structure is considered clean and no sampling will be required.  If the 
building or structure can not be documented as clean, then targeted sampling is 
required using the protocol below.  Follow the Certification process in the Guidance. 

Building Self Certification Process Summary:  
For nonindustrial use buildings and structures constructed prior to 1990 or if the 
completion of the �Clean Building Checklist� revealed possible industrial uses, 
targeted sampling shall be performed of the caulking from windows, doorways, 
expansion joints in floors and external panels, spacers from other structures, 
transformers and electrical supply areas and other known or suspected contaminated 
building components;  

Targeted sampling shall be completed as follows: the caulking from one outer doorway 
will be sampled for PCBs and PAHs. If it can be documented that all the doorways 
were installed at the same time and no physical alterations were made since 
installation, then the one sample shall be representative.  Otherwise, samples will be 
taken from multiple outer doorways and composited into one sample.   At a 
minimum, at least one 5-sample composite from different doorways shall be analyzed 
from each building�s doorway caulking for PCBs.   The same sampling protocol shall 
be followed for windows, expansion joints in floors and external panels, spacers from 
other structures, transformers and electrical supply areas or other known or suspected 
contaminated building components; 

A copy of the results shall be retained for five years and shall be certified by the site 
operations manager or the ranking corporate officer at the site according to the 
procedure in the Department�s “Guidance for Characterization of Concrete and Clean 
Material Certification for Recycling” available at:  
http://www.state.nj.us/dep/dshw/resource/techman.htm#concrete .

Note: that this is the recommended Guidance at this time only for determining that concrete and 
related materials are suitable for recycling in the State’s recycling system. 
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ADDENDUM 2: 
The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection 

Solid and Hazardous Waste Management Program 

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT FOR CONCRETE DESIGNATED 
FOR RECYCLING

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the 
information related to this material characterization documentation concerning the self 
Certification of the site named herein and all attachments and that, based on my inquiry of 
those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the 
information is true, accurate, complete and meets the requirements of the latest, “Guidance
for Characterization of Concrete and Clean Material Certification for Recycling”
issued by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection that all of the concrete 
and concrete materials contain contamination of PCBs and PAHs, and other contaminants 
as directed by the SRP Case Manager, below the Department’s Soil Remediation 
Standards.  I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, 
including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.  I understand that, in addition to 
criminal penalties, I may be liable for a civil administrative penalty pursuant to N.J.A.C. 
7:26-5 and that submitting false information may be grounds for denial, revocation or 
termination of any solid waste facility permit, vehicle registration or other Department 
authorization for which I may be seeking approval or now hold." 
Note below whether Sampling was conducted and/or the “Clean Building Checklist” was completed:
Sampling Conducted:  ___________Complete “Clean Building Checklist:___________

NAME OF SITE

___________________________________________________________________________
 ADDRESS     

___________________________________________________________________________
CITY, STATE & ZIP CODE      

____________________________________________________________________________
NAME OF CERTIFYING PERSON (must be a corporate officer)              TITLE 

____________________________________________________________________________
SIGNATURE OF CERTIFYING PERSON (must be a corporate officer)    DATE 

____________________________________________________________________________
TELEPHONE                                                                                            FAX 

____________________________________________________________________________
INTERNET WEBSITE ADDRESS                                                         EMAIL 

____________________________________________________________________________
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IMPORTANT
Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 47:lA-1 et seq. the information provided in this form and its 
attachments shall be available to the public for review unless a specific claim of
confidentiality is submitted pursuant to the procedures set forth in N.J.A.C. 7:26-17 et seq.
and is approved by the Department.  For assistance regarding confidentiality claims, please 
contact the Solid and Hazardous Waste Management Program at (609) 984-6985. 

SIGNATURES.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner has executed this Certification of 
Concrete Sampling as of the date first written above. 

[If Owner is an individual] 

WITNESS: 

_________________________ _________________________ 
[Signature] [Print name below signature] 

[If Owner is a corporation] 

ATTEST: [Name of corporation] 

_________________________ By_______________________ 

_________________________ _________________________ 
[Print name and title] [Signature] 

[If Owner is a general or limited partnership] 

WITNESS: [Name of partnership] 

_________________________

_________________________ By________________________, General 
[Signature] [Print name] Partner 
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[If Owner is an individual] 

STATE OF [State where document is executed]         SS.: 
COUNTY OF [County where document is executed] 

I certify that on ________, 20__, [Name of Owner] personally came before me, and 
this person acknowledged under oath, to my satisfaction, that this person [or if more than 
one person, each person] 

(a) is named in and personally signed this document; and 

(b) signed, sealed and delivered this document as his or her act and deed. 

____________________________

____________________________, Notary Public 
[Print Name and Title] 

[If Owner is a corporation] 

STATE OF [State where document is executed]         SS.: 
COUNTY OF [County where document is executed] 

I certify that on ________, 20__, [Name of person executing document on behalf of 
Owner] personally came before me, and this person acknowledged under oath, to my 
satisfaction, that: 

(a) this person is the [secretary/assistant secretary] of [Owner], the corporation 
named in this document; 

(b) this person is the attesting witness to the signing of this document by the proper 
corporate officer who is the [president/vice president] of the corporation; 

(c) this document was signed and delivered by the corporation as its voluntary act 
and was duly authorized; 

(d) this person knows the proper seal of the corporation which was affixed to this 
document; and 

(e) this person signed this proof to attest to the truth of these facts. 

___________________________________
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[Signature] 

___________________________________
[Print name and title of attesting witness] 

Signed and sworn before me on ________, 20__ 

__________________________________, Notary Public 

__________________________________
[Print name and title] 

[If Owner is a partnership] 

STATE OF [State where document is executed]         SS.: 
COUNTY OF [County where document is executed] 

I certify that on ________, 20__, [Name of person executing document on behalf of 
Owner] personally came before me, and this person acknowledged under oath, to my 
satisfaction, that this person: 

(a) is a general partner of [Owner], the partnership named in this document; 

(b) signed, sealed and delivered this document as his or her act and deed in his 
capacity as a general partner of [owner]; and 

(c) this document was signed and delivered by such partnership as its voluntary act, 
duly authorized. 

___________________________________
[Signature] 

_____________________, General Partner 
[Print Name] 

__________________________________, Notary Public 

__________________________________
[Print name and title] 
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Backfill Materials (Excavations A through E) 
 
 

  



 
 

365 North Canyons Parkway, Suite 209, Livermore, CA 94551 
925-485-5975 Office 925-462-1965 Fax  

 
 
 
 
 
February, 2015 
 
 

Phase-1 Environmental Services 

Stuart G. Solomon, CEO 

(831) 422-2290 -O 

(408) 406-3850 -C 

 
 
Dear Stuart, 
 
     The Universal Fill (29192) rock you receive is manufactured at Vulcan 
Materials in Pleasanton, CA Smara #91-01-0010. It is processed from an alluvial 
deposit here in Pleasanton and contains no recycled materials.   
 
 
David Ruedi 
Technical Services 
 

tel:%28831%29%20422-2290
tel:%28408%29%20406-3850


Pleasanton Plant
SMARA 91-01-0010

February, 2015 

To:  stuart@phase-1environmental.com

 Subject: 29192 – Rodmill Pea Gravel

Project:  10500 International Blvd., Oakland, CA
 
The Pleasanton Rod Mill Pea Gravel material  produced by Vulcan Materials Company is an aggregate produced at the Pleasanton, California 
Plant, SMARA No. 91-01-0010.  The Typical physical properties of the aggregate are summarized below.

   
       29192 - Universal Fill

GRADATION
SIEVE SIZE PERCENT PASSING Generic Specification
¾” (19.0 mm) 100
½” (12.5 mm) 100
3/8” (9.5 mm) 100

No. 4 (4.75 mm) 90
No. 8 (2.36 mm) 19
No. 16 (1.18 mm) 0
No. 30 (600 μm) 0
No. 50 (300 μm) 0
No. 100 (150 μm) 0
No. 200 (75 μm) 0

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

ASTM STANDARD FINE AGGREGATE ASTM C 33
Specific Gravity (SSD) 2.664

Cleanness Value 97
Absorption 1.8%

Fine Durability Index 87
Plasticity Index, PI NP

ASTM C 88 – Sodium Sulfate Soundness 3.9%

Respectfully,
Vulcan Materials Company

Technical Services



 

Project No. 4487  WELLTEST, INC. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT C 
 

Waste Oil Tank Data 
  



•
• 'ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

StlD 852

August 14, 1998

Mr. Anthony Batarse Jr.
Lloyd Wise Nissan
10500 E. 14th Street
Oakland, CA 94603

Dear Mr. Batarse:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, SUite 250
Alameda. CA 94502·6577
(510) 567·6700
(510) 337·9335 (FAX)

RE: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure for 10500 E 14th Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Batarse:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank lUST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6,75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water
Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997,
the Alameda County Environmental Protection Division is required to use this case closure
letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of
the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

o up to 18,000ppb TPH as gasoline and 270ppb benzene exists in groundwater beneath
the site; and,

o a human health risk assessment is required if a building is proposed in the vicinity of
the former gasoline tank.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enlosures: 1. Case Closure Letter 2. Case Closure Summary

c: Frank Kliewer, City of Oakland-Planning, 1330 Broadway, 2nd FI, Oakland, CA 94612
files-ec (lIoydwise2·13)



CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Undergronnd Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502
Responsible staff person: Eva Chu

II. CASE INFORMATION

Date: April 29, 1998

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Phone: (510) 567-6700
Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

Site facility name: Lloyd Wise Nissan
Site facility address: 10500 E. 14th Street, Oakland, CA 94603
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No.lLOP Case No.: 852
URF filing date: 6/8/94 SWEEPS No: N/A

Responsible Parties:

Anthony Batarse Jr.
Lloyd Wise Nissan

Tank Size in
No: gal.:

Contents:

Addresses:

10500 E. 14th Street
Oakland, CA 94603

Closed in-place
or removed?:

Phone Numbers:

(510) 638-4000

A
B

550
2,000

Waste Oil
Gasoline

Removed

"
2/17/93
2/18/93

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown
Site characterization complete? YES
Date approved by oversight agency: 3/27/98
Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 2
Proper screened interval? Yes, 15' to 29' bgs
Highest OW depth below ground surface: 8.04' Lowest depth: 28.30' in MW-I-N
Flow direction: WSW
Most sensitive current use: Commercial
Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: Unknown
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None
Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy and
Alameda, CA 94502

Oakland Fire Dept
1605 MLK Jr Dr
Oakland, CA 94612
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V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: Date: '"l1?.9l[ "Ill'

Reviewed by

Title: Sr. Haz Mat SpecialistName: Larry Set

Signature:

Signature:

Date:

Title:

Date:

Supervisor

'~~-S--7.?

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: S("/ ti'i RB Response:

Title: ~EG

Date: U/ 11/qg
RWQCB Staff Name: Chuck Headlee

jI~Signature:

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

•

Two USTs were used at tlle Lloyd Wise automobile showroom and auto repair facility. A 550 gallon waste oil UST was
located in the back of the site, adjacent to the service bay. A 2,000-gallon gasoline USTwas located in the front of the
auto showroom (see Figs 1 ans 2). Both USTs were removed in February 1993. Two soil samples (B-1 and B-2) and a
water sample (B-4) were collected from the waste oil tank pit. Analytical results did not contain remarkable levels of
petroleum hydrocarbons (see Table I). No further action was required at the waste oil pit.

Soil samples C-I and C-2 were collected below the gasoline UST @8' bgs. Up to 160 ppm TPHg, and NO, 0.21, 0.57,
and 0.98 ppm BTEX, respectively, were identified (see Table 2). The pit was overexcavated in March 1993. Final
dimensions of the pit was 16' x 20' x 12' in depth. Two confirmatory soil samples (EX-NIB and EX-SIB) were collected
from the pit bottom, and soil samples (EX-N, EX-S, EX-W, and EX-E) were collected from each sidewall. These
samples did not contain detectable levels ofTPHg or BTEX. (See Fig 3 and Table 3)

In April 1994 one monitoring well, MW-I-N was installed immediately west of the fonner gasoline pit. A soil sample
(MW-l-N @15')from the well boring contained low levels of petroleum hydrocarbons. Groundwater contained up to
120,000 ppb TPHg, and 2,000, 2,600, 4,500, and 40,000 ppb BTEX, respectively. (See Fig 4, Tables 4 and 5)

•
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Following is a table indicating the analysis results for the soil
and water samples.

*F

Page 9 of 14UNDERGROUND TANK TECHNICAL CLOSURE REPORT

•
*****************************************************************III

9302-B-l 9302-B-2 9302-B-4(water)

•••••••
II

•

TPH
Gas 1.0ppm N.D. 120ppb

TPH
Disl 2.9ppm 39ppm not reported

B N.D. N.D. N. D..

T N.D. N.D. 1.2ppb

E N.D. N.D. 7.2ppb

X 5.3ppb 7.0ppb 26ppb

oil &
Grease N.D. N.D. not reported

Cad
mium N.D. N.D. not reported

Chro
mium 42ppm 43ppm not reported

Lead 15ppm 16ppm not reported

Nickel 45ppm 50ppm not reported

Zinc 42ppm 45ppm not reported

•
••
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B-4N
•

Adjacent AU'~
Dealership BUi:~

Showroom/
Repair

Building

IlJ •
::l B-2H
z
IlJ •>
<{ B-1N
:j;
l{)
0 ..-,...

MW-1N • B-1H
(25.00)

• .
B-2N

MW-2N ..-
(24.97)

B-3N
".

EAST 14TH STREET

..­
MW-10
(24 98)

March, 1997
Scale: 1" = approx. 40'

FIGURE ISBORING LOCATION MAP

'"

(24.98)Groundwater
elevation in feet
above mean level

N Project No. 96377
~ 10500 East 14th Street
'", Oakland, California

~ PIERS ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
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525 Del Rey Avenue,' Suite E • Sunnyvale, CA 94086 • (408) 735-1550 • Fax (408) 735-1554

ch Analytic~1 Labs, Inc.

..-

CA ELAPIt 1369

Piers Environmental Services
100 N. Wmchester Blvd., Ste 230
Santa Garn, CA 95050
Attn: Stuart Solomon

Date: 2/3/97
Date Received: 1/27/97
Date Analyzed: 1/28/97
Proiect No.: 96377+96376
Sampled By: Client

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:

Test B-2H B-4N Units PQL EPA Method #

Sample Matrix Water Water
Sample Date 1/24/97 1/24/97
Sample Time 11:00 12:00
Lab # D2196 D2I97
DF-GasIBTEX 1 1
TPH-Gas ND ND ~ter 50.0~ 80I5M

MTBE ND ND ~ter 5.0~ 8020

Benzene ND ND uWl.iter 0.5 flg/l 8020

Toluene ND ND ~ter 0.5~ 8020

Ethyl Benzene ND ND uWl.iter 0.5 IJQ'/I 8020

Xylenes ND ND Uldliter 0.5 ugfJ 8020
l. DLR=DF x PQL (DF=I unless noted)
2. Analysis perfonned by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

/;1LL
/Mt'chael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor
DLR= Detection Reporting Limit

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above DLR

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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I
I

Table 4
Sample Matrix Analysis Summary
Batarse Site, Oakland, California

I Location ID IArea I Soil IWater I

I BADWOOI 3 X

BASBOOI 6 X X

BASBOO2 6 X

I BASBOO5 6 X

BASBOO6 2 X X

BASBOO7 2 X X

I BASBOO8 2 X X

DUP 2 X

I
BASBOll 6 X

BASB012 4 X X

DUP 4 X

I BASB013 4 X

BASB016 4 X X

DUP 4 X

I BASB017 6 X

BASB018 7 X X

I
BASB019 7 X X

DUP 7 X

BASB021 6 X X

I BASB022 5 X X

BASB023 5 X X

BASB024 5 X X

I BASB025 5 X X

DUP 5 X

I
BASB026 1 X X

DUP 1 X

BASBon 1 X X

I BASB028 1 X X

BASB029 1 X X

DUP 1 X

I BASB030 I X X

BASB03l 1 X X

BASB032 1 X X

I DUP 1 X

BASB033 1 X X

I BASB034 1 X X

BASB036 1 X X

DUP 1 X

I BASB037 1 X X

BASB040 3 X X

I
rpt~IDsMatrix. rpt Page 1 of 3 09/0712001
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Table 5
Sample Analysis Summary

Batarse Site, Oakland, California

location ID Field Sample 10 Date extr- Metals OCPs PAHs PCBs purg- SVOCs TOC VOCs
Sampled TPH TPH

Area 1-~~ - ------.~--_.-

BASB026 SB-26-GGW 28-M.r-01 X X X X

DUP SB-126-GGW 28-Mar-01 X X X X

BASB026 SB-26-4' 28-M.r-0l X X X

BASB026 SB-26-7' 28-M.r-01 X X X

BASB026 SB-26-1O' 28-M.r-Ol X X X

BASB026 SB-26-15' 28-M.r-Ol X X X

BASB026 SB-26-25, 28-M.r-01 X X X

BASB027 SB-27-GGW 27-Mar-01 X X X X

BASB027 SB-27-4' 27-Mar-01 X X X

BASB027 SB-27-6,5' 27-M.r-01 X X X

BASB027 SB-27-1O' 27-M.r-OI X X X

BASB027 SB-27-15' 27-M.r-01 X X X

BASB027 SB-27-25' 27-M.r-01 X X X

BASB028 SB-28-GGW 27-M.r-01 X X X X

BASB028 SB-28-1' 27-M.r-Ol X X X

BASB028 SB-28-4' 27-M.r-Ol X X X

BASB028 SB-28-7' 27-M.r-01 X X X

BASB028 SB-28-1O' 27-M.r-01 X X X

BASB028 SB-28-15' 27-Mar-Ol X X X

BASB028 SB-28-25, 27-Mar-01 X X X

BASB029 SB-29-GGW 23-Mar-01 X X X X

BASB029 SB-29-4 23-Mar-01 X X X X

DUP SB-29-5 23-Mar-01 X X X X

BASB029 SB-29-1O 23-Mar-Ol X X X X

BASB029 SB-29-l5 23-Mar-01 X X X X

BASB029 SB-29-20 23-Mar-Ol X X X X

BASB029 SB-29-25 23-M.r-Ol X X X X

BASB030 SB-30-GGW 23-M.r-Ol X X X X

BASB030 SB-30-5 23-M.r-01 X X X X

BASB030 SB-30-1O 23-Mar-01 X X X X

BASB030 SB-30-15 23-Mar-01 X X X X

BASB030 SB-30-20 23-Mar-01 X X X X

BASB030 SB-30-25 23-Mar-01 X X X X

BASB031 SB-3l-GGW 26-Mar-Ol X X X X

BASB031 SB-31-4' 26-M.r-Ol X X X

BASB031 SB-3l-7' 26-M.r-01 X X X

BASB031 SB-31-1O' 26-M.r-01 X X X

BASB031 SB-31-l5' 26-M.r-01 X X X

BASB031 SB-31-23' 26-M.r-01 X X X

rpt_IDs.rpt Page 1 of 10 0910712001
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Table 11

Title 22 Metals Detected in Soil
Batarse Site, Oakland, California

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

location ID Depth
(feet bgs)

Area 1

BASB026 28-Mar-OI (3.5-4.0) <0.24 3 130 0.36 1.7 7.9 28 18 0.097 <0.97 46 22 0.44 <0.24 26 46

BASB026 28-Mar-01 (6.5-7.0) <0.24 3.5 110 0.45 1.5 7.6 31 19 0.031 <0.95 45 6 <0.24 <0.24 26 37

BASB026 28-Mar-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.24 2.7 110 0.48 1.5 7.2 33 17 0.05 <0.94 45 6.1 <0.24 <0.24 24 36

BASB026 28-Mar-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.25 2.5 130 0.51 1.8 8.5 39 21 0.076 <0.99 59 5.9 <0.25 <0.25 25 45

BASB026 28-Mar-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.24 3.8 130 0.44 1.7 8 38 19 0.046 <0.98 57 6.1 <0.24 0.39 28 37

BASB027 27-Mar-01 (3.5-4.0) <0.24 5.4 290 0.33 2 6,9 28 29 0.05 <0.96 41 74 0.29 <0,24 26 140

BASB027 27-Mar-Ol (6.0-6.5) <0,24 2 43 0.18 0.85 3.8 16 6.2 0.024 <0.96 24 2.4 <0.24 <0,24 13 17

BASB027 27-Mar-Ol (9.5-10.0) <0.24 3.2 130 0.44 1.5 7.1 29 16 0,059 <0.95 45 6.3 <0.24 <0.24 24 35

BASB027 27-Mar-Ol (14.5-15.0) <0.23 3.4 170 0.54 2.2 9.2 42 24 1.1 <0.93 62 7.1 <0.23 <0.23 29 51

BASB027 27-Mar-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.24 2.8 110 0.35 1.5 8.7 33 16 0.044 <0.97 58 5.2 0.34 0.39 22 34

BASB028 27-Mar-Ol (0.5-1.0) <0.24 7.8 170 0.35 1.8 7.1 29 25 0.16 <0.96 43 83 0.26 0.27 23 120

BASB028 27-Mar-Ol (3.5-4.0) <0.23 3.2 130 0.38 1.8 9.3 30 16 0.047 <0.94 54 5.4 <0.23 0.43 25 38

BASB028 27-Mar-Ol (6.5-7.0) <0.24 3.6 170 0.48 2 9 35 22 0.1 <0.95 53 6.7 <0.24 <0.24 31 43

BASB028 27-Mar-Ol (9.5-10.0) <0.23 2.9 130 0.43 1.6 6 29 16 0.025 <0.91 44 5.9 <0.23 <0.23 24 35

BASB028 27-Mar-Ot (14.5-15.0) <0.25 3.1 150 0.49 1.9 8.7 35 22 0.19 <1 54 6.3 <0.25 <0.25 25 44

BASB028 27-Mar-Ol (24.5-25.0) <0.23 2.6 110 0,32 1.5 8.1 29 17 0.047 <0.91 53 5.4 <0.23 0.5 21 31

BASB029 23-Mar-Ol (3.5-4.0) <0.23 4.3 120 0.57 2 10 38 20 J 0.046 <0.93 60 6.8 <0.23 0.53 37 49

DUP 23-Mar-0l (4.5-5.0) <0.23 3.4 100 0.43 1.3 7.9 29 12 J 0.028 <0.91 50 4.6 <0.23 0.75 26 32

BASB029 23-Mar-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.23 2.6 110 0,54 1.5 5.6 32 16 J 0.043 <0.9 44 5.6 <0.23 <0.23 28 40

BASB029 23-Mar-0l (14.5-15.0) <0.23 3.1 140 0.66 2 9.7 42 23 J 0.13 <0.94 61 7 <0.23 0.55 35 55

BASB029 23-Mar-01 (19.5-20.0) <0.24 4.8 150 0.61 2 7.8 42 21 J 0.073 <0.96 58 5.9 <0.24 <0.24 37 54

BASB029 23-Mar-DI (24,5-25,0) <0.25 3 96 0.43 1.4 5.9 34 15 J 0.29 <0.99 46 4.4 <0.25 <0.25 28 37

BASB030 23-Mar-01 (4.5-5.0) <0.24 3.6 120 0.35 2 6.8 29 15 J 0.033 <0.97 46 4.5 <0.24 <0.24 29 38

rpl_Soil_Metals. rpl Page I of 14 09/07/2001
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Table 12

Total Petroleum Hydr carbons Detected in Groundwater

Batarse Si e, Oakland, California

I
Concentralions in micrograms per liter (/1gll)

I location ID I Date: I TPHd ITPHg ITPHmo TPHms TPHpl TPHss I
Sampled

I Area 1

BASB026 28-Mar-Ol 130 Y <50 <300 <50 NA NA

I DUP 28-Mar-Ol 140 Y <50 <300 <50 NA NA

BASB027 27-Mar-OI <50 <50 <300 <50 NA NA

I
BASB028 27-Mar-Ol <50 <50 <300 <50 NA NA

BASB029 23-Mar-01 <50 <50 <300 <50 NA NA

BASB030 23-Mar-01 <50 <50 <300 <50 NA NA

I BASB031 26-Mar-01 800 YL 610 YH <300 920 YLb NA 320

BASB032 26-Mar-0 1 61 Y <50 <300 <50 NA NA

I BASB033 26-Mar-Ol <50 <50 <300 <50 NA NA

BASB034 27-Mar-01 <50 <50 <300 <50 NA NA

I
BASB036 22-Mar-Ol 73 Y <50 <300 <50 NA NA

BASB037 22-Mar-Ol 100 Y <50 <300 <50 NA NA

BASB070 03-Apr-01 <50 <50 <300 NA <50 NA

I BASB071 OJ-Apr-Ol 150 YL 320 Y <300 NA 240 NA

BASBOn OS-Apr-O I 80 Y <50 <300 NA <50 NA

I BASB073 02-Apr-0 I 73Y <50 <300 NA <50 NA

BASB074 02-Apr-01 <50 <50 <300 NA <50 NA

I
BASB07S 02-Apr-01 <50 <50 <300 NA <50 NA

BASB076 30-Mar-01 530 Y <50 530 <50 NA NA

BASB077 30-Mar-01 52 Y <50 <300 <50 NA NA

I BASB078 OS-Apr-O 1 <50 <50 <300 NA <50 NA

BASB082 OS-Apr-Ol <50 <50 <300 NA <50 NA

I Area 2

BASB006 31-Mar-0 I <50 <50 <300 <50 NA NA

I
BASB007 31-Mar-01 70 Y <50 <300 <50 NA NA

BASB008 21-Mar-0 1 150 YZ <50 <300 <50 NA NA

Area 3

I BADWOOI 23-Mar-01 <50 <50 <300 <50 NA NA

BASB040 03-Apr-01 <50 <50 <300 NA <50 NA

I BASB041 28-Mar-0 I 120 Y <50 <300 <50 NA NA

Area 4

I
BASB012 19-Mar-01 61 Y <50 <300 <50 NA NA

BASBOl6 04-Apr-01 71 Y <50 <300 NA <50 NA

DUP 04-Apr-01 61 Y <50 <300 NA <50 NA

I rpl_water_TPH. rpl Page lof3 09107/2001
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Table 13

Volatile Organic Compounds Detected in Groundwater
Batarse Site, Oakland, California

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (fJg/l)

location ID

Area 1

BASB026 28-Mar-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
DUP 28-Mar-0l <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

BASB027 27-Mar-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB028 27-Mar-OI <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB029 23-Mar-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB030 23-Mar-OI <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASBOJI 26-Mar-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB032 26-Mar-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB033 26-Mar-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <I <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB034 27-Mar-01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

BASB036 22-Mar-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB037 22-Mar-Ol <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB070 03-Apr-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB071 03-Apr-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <I <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB072 05-Apr-Ol <0.5 <0.5 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

BASB073 02-Apr-01 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB074 02-Apr-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB075 02-Apr-OI <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB076 3D-Mar-OI <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5

BASB077 30-Mar-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0,6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASB078 05-Apr-0! <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
BASSOS2 05-Apr-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Area 2

BASBOO6 31-Mar-0! <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.3 <0.5
BASB007 31-Mar-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
BASB008 21-Mar-Ol <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 <0.5
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Table 17
Title 22 Metals in Soil· Concentrations Above Background Levels

Batarse Site, Oakland, California
Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mglkg)

I location ID Date Depth Chemical Result Background I
Sampled (feet bgs) level

Area 1

BASB026 28-M.r-01 (4.00-4.50) Pb 22.0 16.1

BASB027 27-M.r-01 (4.00-4.50) Pb 74.0 16.1

BASB027 27-M.r-01 (4.00-4.50) Zn 140.0 106.1

BASB027 27-M.r-01 (15.00-15.50) Hg 1.1 0.4

BASB028 27-M.r-01 (1.00-1.50) Pb 83.0 16.1

BASB028 27-M.r-01 (1.00-1.50) Zn 120.0 106.1

BASB033 26-M.r-01 (4.00-4.50) B. 340.0 323.6

BASB033 26-M.r-01 (4.00-4.50) Pb 160.0 16.1

BASB033 26-M.r-01 (4.00-4.50) Zn 430.0 106.1

BASB034 27-Mar-01 (4.00-4.50) Pb 24.0 16.1

BASB036 22-Mar-01 (4.00-4.50) Cd 3.1 2.7

BASB070 03-Apr-01 (3.50-4.00) Pb 27.0 16.1

BASB071 03-Apr-01 (2.00-2.50) Pb 130.0 16.1

BASB071 03-Apr-0l (2.00-2.50) Zn 240.0 106.1

BASBOn 05-Apr-01 (2.50-3.00) Pb 44.0 16.1

BASBOn 05-Apr-01 (2.50-3.00) Zn 110.0 106.1

BASB077 30-Mar-01 (4.00-4.50) Pb 30.0 16.1

BASB078 05-Apr-0l (4.00-4.50) Pb 20.0 16.1

Area 2

BASB008 21-M.r-01 (4.00-4.50) Pb 26.0 16.1

Area 3

BASB041 28-M.r-01 (4.00-4.50) Pb 28.0 16.1

BASB041 28-M.r-01 (5.00-5.50) Pb 49.0 16.1

Area 4

BASB012 19-M.r-01 (4.00-4.50) Pb 17.0 16.1

BASBOl3 20-M.r-Ol (3.00-3.50) Cr 160.0 99.6

BASBOl6 04-Apr-OI (2.50-3.00) Pb 60.0 16.1

Area 5

BASBOn 04-Apr-01 (2.00-2.50) Pb 31.0 16.1

BASB022 04-Apr-01 (5.00-5.50) Pb 63.0 16.1

BASB022 04-Apr-Ol (10.00-10.50) Pb 23.0 16.1

BASB023 04-Apr-OI (2.00-2.50) As 33.0 19.1

BASB023 04-Apr-OI (2.00-2.50) Pb 130.0 16.1

BASB023 04-Apr-OI (2.00-2.50) Zn 4000 106.1

BASB023 04-Apr-OI (21.00-21.50) Pb 33.0 16.1

rpt Soil Metals Bkgrnd.rpt Page 1 of 3 09/07/2001- - -
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Table 18

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons in Water ­

Concentrations Above SNARLs

Batarse Site, Oakland, California
Concentrations in micrograms per liter (J.1gl/)

I
Location ID I Date Chemical Result SNARL

Sampled value

Area 1------- - ----------_.._.. ,--_._._-~

BASB026 28-Mar-QI TPHd 130 Y 100

DUP 28-Mar-QI TPHd 140 Y 100

BASB031 26-Mar-01 TPHd 800 YL 100

BASB031 26-Mar-01 TPHg 610YH 5

BASB031 26-Mar-01 TPHms 920 YLb 5

BASB031 26-Mar-01 TPHss 320 5

BASB032 26-Mar-01 TPHd 61 Y 100

BASB036 22-Mar-01 TPHd 73 Y 100

BASB037 22-Mar-01 TPHd 100 Y 100

BASB071 03-Apr-01 TPHd 150 YL 100

BASB071 03-Apr-0l TPHg 320 Y 5

BASB071 03-Apr-QI TPHpt 240 5

BASBOn 05-Apr-01 TPHd 80 Y 100

BASB073 02-Apr-01 TPHd 73 Y 100

BASB076 30-Mar-01 TPHd 530 Y 100

BASB076 30-Mar-Ol TPHmo 530 100

BASB077 30-Mar-Ol TPHd 52 Y 100

Area 2

BASB007 3 I-Mar-O 1 TPHd 70 Y 100

BASB008 21-Mar-01 TPHd 150 YZ 100

Area 3 ---------------_.,,-

BASB041 28-Mar-01 TPHd 120 Y 100

Area 4

BASB0l2 I9-Mar-0 I TPHd 61 Y 100

BASBOI6 04-Apr-QI TPHd 71 Y 100

DUP 04-Apr-01 TPHd 61 Y 100

Area 5

BASBOn 04-Apr-Ol TPHd 110 Y 100

BASB023 04-Apr-OI TPHd 310 YH 100

BASB023 04-Apr-OI TPHmo 1100 100

Area 6 ------------_.

BASBOOI 02-Apr-01 TPHd 360 YH 100

BASBOOI 02-Apr-01 TPHmo 1200 Y 100

BASB021 29-Mar-01 TPHd 66 Y 100

rpt_water_TPH_Bkgmd.rpt Page 1 of 3 091071200 1
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location ID Date I Chemical IResult MCl
Sampled value

Table 19
Title 22 Metals and Volatile Organic Compounds

in Groundwater - Concentrations Above MCls
Batarse Site, Oakland, California

Concentrations in micrograms per liter (pgl/)

09/07/200[

c-I,2-DCE = cis-I,2-Dichloroethene
Ni = Nickel
Sb = Antimony
VC = Vinyl Chloride

Page 1 of 1

Area 1

BASB026 28-Mar-01 Ni 130 100

DUP 28-Mar-01 Ni 130 100

Area 5

BASB022 04-Apr-OI MTBE 16 13

Area 6

BASBOOI 02-Apr-01 TCE 5.2 5

BASB051 02-Apr-01 c-I,2-DCE 9.7 6

BASB051 02-Apr-01 TCE 15 5

BASB08l 05-Apr-01 c-I,2-DCE 7,5 6

BASB08l 05-Apr-0l TCE 5.4 5

BASB08l 05-Apr-0l VC 4.4 0.5

DUP 05-Apr-01 Pb 16 15

DUP 05-Apr-Ol c-l,2-DCE 10 6

DUP 05-Apr-Ol TCE 11 5

DUP 05-Apr-Ol VC 5.7 0.5

Area 8

BASB050 20-Mar-01 Ba 2000 1000

BASB050 20-Mar-01 Pb 100 15

BASB050 20-Mar-01 Sb 490 6

Data prepared by: TlH. Data QA/QC by: LDF.
Notes:
DUP = Duplicate sample
MCL = Maximum concentration limit
MCL values were derived from the California Department of Health Services
Primary MCL list, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley
Region, A Compilation of Water Quality Goals, August 2000
Samples were analyzed by Curtis and Tompkins Analytical Laboratories Ltd. for
metals using EPA test method 6OIOB and for volatile organic compounds using
EPA test method 8260B.
Ba = Barium
MTBE=Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether
Pb = Lead
TCE = Trichloroethene

rpt water Metals-VOCs MCLs.rpt
- - -
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Chromium Sample Laboratory Data 
  



Laboratories, Inc.
Environmental Testing Laboratory Since 1949

Well Test, Inc.

1180 Delmas Ave.

San Jose, CA 95125

Project:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Soil Samples

4409 - Batarse Property

Bill Dugan

Reported: 03/06/2015  11:54

BCL Sample ID: 1504579-30  Client Sample Name:

Constituent Result Units Method Bias Quals
MB Lab

Total Concentrations (TTLC)

Run #

Batarse Property, Area 4-B-1D3.0, 2/23/2015   2:00:00PM, F. Cook

MDLPQL

Chromium mg/kg 0.05032 0.50 EPA-6010B  1ND

Total Hexavalent Chromium mg/kg J0.150.88 1.0 EPA-7199  20.23

QC

Batch IDDilutionInstrumentAnalystDate/Time

Run

Prep DateMethodRun #

02/26/15 02/27/15  09:09 ARD PE-OP3 0.980 BYB2394EPA-6010B 1

02/27/15 03/03/15  15:46 BMW IC-4 1 BYB2528EPA-7199 2

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
All results listed in this report are for the exclusive use of the submitting party.  BC Laboratories, Inc. assumes no responsibility for report alteration, separation, detachment or third party interpretation.

4100 Atlas Court   Bakersfield, CA  93308   (661) 327-4911  FAX (661) 327-1918   www.bclabs.com Page 78 of 89Report ID:  1000331582
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LFR Levine.Fricke

DTSC-modified Johnson and Ettinger vapor model spreadsheet was used for
groundwater to indoor air estimations.

Appendix H presents the details of the screening-level evaluation. The results of the
evaluation are summarized below.

7.2 ExposureAssessment

Soil COPCs used in the evaluation of chronic health risk from the ingestion, dermal

contact, and inhalation pathways included metals, OCPs, PAHs, SVOCS, and VOCs
and are summarized in Table 20.

Groundwater COPCs used in the evaluation of chronic health risk from ihhalation of
vapors and domestic use include metals, PAHs, SVOCs, and VOCs and are

summarized in Table 21.

7.3 Toxicity Assessment and Risk Characterization

The site conceptual model is presented in Figure 11. COPC data are presented in Tables

20 through 24. Exposure pathway evaluations, distribution evaluations, and 95 percent

UCLs are presented in Tables 25 anr126, and summarized as tbllows:

. The PEA soil model for the carcinogenic compounds does not indicate a significant
cancer risk (less than 10'6) for the ingestion/dermal contact pathways from shallow
soil at the Site.

. The DTSC groundwater spreadsheet for the carcinogenic compounds does not
indicate a significant cancer risk (less than 104) for the indirect inhalation pathway

to indoor air at the Site.

. The PEA Guidance Manual's groundwater model for the carcinogenic compounds

bromodichloromethane and vinyl chloride did indicate a significant cancer risk (4.9
x 10 6) for the domestic use pathway at the Site. This pathway includes exposures

from ingestion and bathing. Because the Site is located in an urban setting, public
supply water will most likely be used as the domestic water source. Therefore,
although the estimated risk from this model is above the target for this exposure

scenario, direct contact with shallow groundwater is acnrally considered highly
unlikely, and does not represent an actual complete exposure pathway'

. The PEA soil model for the noncarcinogenic compounds does not indicate a

significant hazard (greater than 1) for the indirect inhalation and ingestior/dermal
contact pathways from shallow soil at the Site.

. The DTSC groundwater spreadsheet for the noncarcinogenic compounds does not

indicate a significant hazard (greater than 1) for the indirect inhalation pathway to
indoor air at the Site.

I
I
I
I
t
T

I
I
t
T

I
I
T

T

I
I
T

I
T

Page 30 PEA-balarse-.07962.docr

Stu
Highlight

Stu
Highlight

Stu
Highlight

Stu
Highlight

Stu
Highlight



I
I
I
I
T

I
I
I
I
T

T

I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

IFR levine'Fricke

. The PEA Guidance Manual's model did reveal a significant hazard (2) for the
domestic use pathway for groundwater at the Site. As previously stated, this
pathway includes exposures from ingestion and bathing. Because the Site is located
in an urban setting, public supply water will most likely be used as rhe domestic
water source. Therefore, although the estimated risk from this model is above the
Iarget for this exposure scenario, direct contact with shallow groundwater is actually
considered highly unlikely, and does not represent an achral complete exposure
pathway.

Because lead is a COPC at the Site, bloodlead level calculations were performed,
using the DTSC's LeadSpread Model (Version 7.0) and inputting the 95 percent UCL
Iead concentration in soil at the Site (10 micrograms per gram). [,ead concentrations
detected in groundwater at the Site were not incorporated into the model because public
supply water will most likely be used as the domestic water source, The default value
of 15 pgll was used for the lead concentration in water in the model calculations.
These results are presented inTable 27 - The calculations were performed with the
"home-grown produce" pathway nrrned on, to produce a conservative result. LFR
assumed that up Io 7 percent of vegetables consumed by a family would be raised on
the Site. According to LFR's calculations, the 95th percentile blood lead levels for
adults and children are below 10 micrograms per deciliter, indicating that
concentrations of lead detected at the site are not a health concern.

8.0 ECOLOGICATSCREENING EVALUATION

A detailed ecological screening evaluation was not performed during this PEA because
the Site is located within a highly developed commercial and residential urban setting.
Natural wildlitb habitat areas were not noted on the Site during the PEA. Therefore,
based on the available information, there does not appear to be a significant pathway of
exposure Io nonhuman, sensitive ecological species.

9.0 COMMUNlTY PROFILE

Before beginning field activities, LFR worked with the OUSD ro noriry the surrounding
community of the PEA field activities planned for the Site.

On March 13, 2001, LFR's representative distributed written flyers to notity residential
and commercial establishments within "sight distance" of the Site of the schedule
fieldwork. LFR distributed approximately 120 flyers to residents and occupants on 105b
Avenue, East l4th Street (also known as International Boutevard), 104n Avenue,
Plymouth Street, Walnut Street, and Breed Street. Flyers printed on OUSD letterhead
included information on the proposed environmental investigation (soil and groundwater
sampling), and dates of field work. Neighbors were instructed to contact Ms. Ineda
Adesanya, Director of Facilities for OUSD, with any questions or comments.

PFA-hrt Ne'07962 dDc: Page 31
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LFR Levine'Fricke

For the purposes of conducting a human health screening evaluation, dre potential

exposure pathways identified for the Site were inhalation, ingestion, and dermal

absorption. The PEA human health screening evaluation indicated that potential risks to

human health were below the target risk level (less than 106) for the compounds

identified as CoPCs at the Site.

11.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

The information reviewed and observations made in this PEA report do not indicate that

soil or groundwater quality at the Site has been significantly affected by on-site releases

of hazardous substances, with the exception of the petroleum hydrocarbons detected in

soil and groundwater beneath the maintenance building on the west end of Area 1'

Risks to human health have been found to be within acceptable levels based on the

information developed during the PEA and the conservative human health screening

evaluation using the PEA Guidance Manual. LFR proposes to perform remedial

activities in the area of the maintenance building to address the presence of petroleum

hydrocarbon-affected soil and groundwater. LFR will prepare a removal action work
plan for these proposed activities at the Site. Removal actions and delineation of these

compounds will be addressed during construction of the proposed sshool. Areas of
proposed removal actions are presented in Figure 12.

12.0 LIMITATIONS

This PEA did not include assessment of natural hazards such as naturally occurring

asbestos, radon gas, or methane gasl assessment of the potential presence of
radionuclides or electromagnetic fields; or assessment of nonchemical hazards, such as

the potential for damage from earthquakes or floods, or the presence of endangered

species or wildlife habitats.

The observations and conclusions presented in this report are professiornl opinions

based on the scope of activities and information obtained through the PEA described in

this report. opinions presented in the report apply to site conditions at the time of our

study, and cannot apply to site conditions or changes of which we are not aware, or

which we have not had the opportunity to evaluate. It must be recognized that any

conclusions drawn from these data rely on the integrity of the information available to

LFR ar the time of the investigation, and that a full and complete determination of
environmental risks cannot be made

This report is exclusively for the use of the OUSD, the CDE, and the DTSC' Any

reliance on this report by any other party shall be at such party's sole risk'
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LFR 2001 Batarse PEA - Shallow Soils Samples - Areas 1 through 5
Groups: 0-3 ft. 3-4 ft. 4-5 ft.

# Samp: 13 18 2 Total # Samples: 33

Average Pb PPM per Depth Group: 0-3 ft. 3-4 ft. 4-5 ft.

30.74 27.98 9.25

Boring Depth Pb PPM

BASB026 3.5-4.0 22

BASB027 3.5-4.0 74

BASB028 0.5-1.0 83

BASB029 3.5-4.0 6.8

BASB030 4.5-5.0 4.5

BASB031 3.5-4.0 8.5

BASB032 3.5-4.0 7.5

BASB033 3.5-4.0 160 Highest

BASB034 3.5-4.0 24

BASB036 3.5-4.0 4.9

BASB037 4.5-5.0 14

BASB070 3.0-3.5 27

BASB071 1.5-2.0 130

BASB072 2.0-2.5 44

BASB073 2.5-3.0 16

BASB074 2.5-3.0 5.8

BASB076 2.5-4.0 12

BASB077 3.5-4.0 30

BASB078 3.5-4.0 20

BASB082 1.5-2.0 9.6

BASB006 1.5-2.0 4.2

BASB007 1.5-2.0 6.7

BASB008 3.5-4.0 26

BASB040 3.5-4.0 3.9

BASB041 3.5-4.0 28

BASB012 3.5-4.0 17

BASB013 2.5-3.0 1.9 Lowest

BASB022 1.5-2.0 31

BASB023 1.5-2.0 130

BASB024 1.5-2.0 17

BASB025 3.5-4.0 18

BASB086 1.5-2.0 3.4

BASB087 3.5-4.0 14

Mean Average PPM: 30.45

Notes: 
 

BASB023 (130 PPM) and BASB071 (130 
PPM) were in areas "E" and "A" 
(respectively) that were excavated 
during the remedial excavation 
performed on site in  February and 
March 2015.  None of the samples 
collected from those excavated areas 
contained concentrations of Lead above 
residential ESL's (see  Excavation Report 
RO3151_EX_R_2015-04-09). 
 
Two remaining samples (BASB033 @ 160 
PPM and BASB028 @ 83 PPM) of 33 
total sample points contain 
concentrations above the residential ESL 
of 80 PPM.  
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Table 11
Title 22 Metals Detected in Soil
Batarse Site, Oakland, California

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

location ID Date Depth Cu Hg Mo Ni Pb Se TI
Sampled (feet bgs)

Area 1

BASB026 28-Mar-01 (3.5-4.0) <0.24 3 130 0.36 1.7 7.9 28 18 0.097 <0.97 46 22 0.44 <0.24 26 46

BASB026 28-Mar-01 (6.5-7.0) <0.24 3.5 110 0.45 1.5 7.6 31 19 0.031 <0.95 45 6 <0.24 <0.24 26 37

BASB026 28-Mar-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.24 2.7 110 0.48 1.5 7.2 33 17 0.05 <0.94 45 6.1 <0.24 <0.24 24 36

BASB026 28-Mar-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.25 2.5 130 0.51 1.8 8.5 39 21 0.076 <0.99 59 5.9 <0.25 <0.25 25 45

BASB026 28-Mar-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.24 3.8 130 0.44 1.7 8 38 19 0.046 <0.98 57 6.1 <0.24 0.39 28 37

BASS027 27-Mar-OI (3.5-4.0) <0.24 5.4 290 0.33 2 6.9 28 29 0.05 <0.96 41 74 0.29 <0.24 26 140

BASB027 27-Mar-0l (6.0-6.5) <0.24 2 43 0.18 0.85 3.8 16 6.2 0.024 <0.96 24 2.4 <0.24 <0.24 13 17

BASB027 27-Mar-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.24 3.2 130 0.44 1.5 7.1 29 16 0.059 <0.95 45 6.3 <0.24 <0.24 24 35

BASB027 27-Mar-Ol (14.5-15.0) <0.23 3.4 170 0.54 2.2 9.2 42 24 l.l <0.93 62 7.1 <0.23 <0.23 29 51

BASB027 27-Mar-Ol (24.5-25.0) <0.24 2.8 110 0.35 1.5 8.7 33 16 0.044 <0.97 58 5.2 0.34 0.39 22 34

BASB028 27-Mar-01 (0.5-1.0) <0.24 7.8 170 0.35 1.8 7.1 29 25 0.16 <0.96 43 83 0.26 0.27 23 120

BASB028 27-Mar-01 (3.5-4.0) <0.23 3.2 130 0.38 1.8 9.3 30 16 0.047 <0.94 54 5.4 <0.23 0.43 25 38

BASB028 27-Mar-01 (6.5-7.0) <0.24 3.6 170 0.48 2 9 35 22 0.1 <0.95 53 6.7 <0.24 <0.24 31 43

BASB028 27-Mar-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.23 2.9 130 0.43 1.6 6 29 16 0.025 <0.91 44 5.9 <0.23 <0.23 24 35

BASB028 27-Mar-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.25 3.1 150 0.49 1.9 8.7 35 22 0.19 <I 54 6.3 <0.25 <0.25 25 44

BASB028 27-Mar-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.23 2.6 110 0.32 1.5 8.1 29 17 0.047 <0.91 53 5.4 <0.23 0.5 21 31

BASB029 23-Mar-Ol (3.5-4.0) <0.23 4.3 120 0.57 2 10 38 20 J 0.046 <0.93 60 6.8 <0.23 0.53 37 49

DUP 23-Mar-0l (4.5-5.0) <0.23 3.4 100 0.43 1.3 7.9 29 12 J 0.028 <0.91 50 4.6 <0.23 0.75 26 32

BASB029 23-Mar-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.23 2.6 110 0.54 1.5 5.6 32 16 J 0.043 <0.9 44 5.6 <0.23 <0.23 28 40

BASB029 23-Mar-0l (14.5-15.0) <0.23 3.1 140 0.66 2 9.7 42 23 J 0.13 <0.94 61 7 <0.23 0.55 35 55

BASB029 23-Mar-01 (19.5-20.0) <0.24 4.8 150 0.61 2 7.8 42 21 J 0.073 <0.96 58 5.9 <0.24 <0.24 37 54

BASB029 23-Mar-QI (24.5-25.0) <0.25 3 96 0.43 1.4 5.9 34 15 J 0.29 <0.99 46 4.4 <0.25 <0.25 28 37

BASB030 23-Mar-01 (4.5-5.0) <0.24 3.6 120 0.35 2 6.8 29 15 J 0.033 <0.97 46 4.5 <0.24 <0.24 29 38
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Table 11
Title 22 Metals Detected in Soil
Batarse Site, Oakland, California

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

location ID Depth Se TI V Zn
(feet bgs)

Area 1

BASB030 23-Mar-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.24 4.9 110 0.63 1.9 9.3 38 19 J 0.06 <0.96 57 7.1 <0.24 0.3 37 46

BASB030 23-Mar-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.23 3.1 110 0.65 2.1 10 43 22J 0.088 <0.93 62 7.3 <0.23 0.42 36 55

BASB030 23-Mar-QI (19.5-20.0) <0.24 4.6 150 0.67 2.1 7.5 44 25 J 0.063 <0.95 61 8.1 <0.24 <0.24 38 59

BASB030 23-Mar-QI (24.5-25.0) <0.24 4.6 100 0.47 1.7 II 34 18 J 0.049 <0.95 61 6.7 <0.24 0.69 31 38

BASB031 26-Mar-QI (3.5-4.0) <0.24 3.2 130 0.48 1.9 8.9 33 19 0.045 <0.97 57 8.5 0.38 0.38 28 45

BASB031 26-Mar-Ol (6.5-7.0) <0.24 2.6 150 0.46 1.5 9 31 17 0.056 <0.95 46 6.7 <0.24 0.36 24 35

BASB031 26-Mar-Ol (9.5-10.0) <0.23 2.3 160 0.51 1.7 7.5 35 18 0.038 <0.93 54 8.1 <0.23 <0.23 27 40

BASB031 26-Mar-Ol (14.5-15.0) <0.23 2.6 170 0.56 2 9.8 39 22 0.084 <0.93 62 7.9 <0.23 <0.23 26 50

BASB031 26-Mar-Ol (22.5-23.0) <0.25 2.3 120 0.37 1.6 6.9 35 18 0.047 <0.98 53 4.7 <0.25 <0.25 24 38

BASB031 26-Mar-Ol (24.5-25.0) <0.24 2.8 110 0.29 1.4 9.4 26 15 0.045 <0.97 54 5.3 <0.24 <0.24 19 30

BASB032 26-Mar-Ol (3.5-4.0) <0.25 2.9 110 0.36 1.5 8.1 28 15 0.021 <0.99 46 7.5 0.54 <0.25 24 38

DUP 26-Mar-Ol (4.5-5.0) <0.25 1.8 71 0.22 1.1 66 19 9.3 0.022 <0.98 36 3.3 <0.25 <0.25 16 24

BASB032 26-Mar-Ol (9.0-9.5) <0.24 3 170 0.49 1.7 9 33 \8 0.069 <0.97 54 8.2 <0.24 <0.24 26 39

BASB032 26-Mar-0l (14.5-\5.0) <0.25 1.8 \40 0.49 1.7 7.8 34 19 0.15 <0.99 53 6.6 <0.25 <0.25 22 46

BASB032 26-Mar-0l (24.5-25.0) <0.24 2.8 120 0.33 1.6 8.3 28 16 0.069 <0.97 58 5.4 <0.24 I.l 22 33

BASB033 26-Mar-Q\ (3.5-4.0) <0.25 6 340 0.33 2.7 7.4 30 41 0.049 <0.98 44 160 0.42 <0.25 25 430

BASB033 26-Mar-01 (6.0-6.5) <0.24 2 63 0.23 I 5 19 8.6 0.024 <0.97 30 3.4 <0.24 <0.24 17 24

BASB033 26-Mar-Q1 (9.5-10.0) <0.24 3.1 120 0.46 1.6 5.7 31 16 0.067 <0.96 41 5.6 <0.24 <0.24 25 36

BASB033 26-Mar-Ol (14.5-15.0) <0.24 3 130 0.44 1.7 7.9 31 18 0.16 <0.96 5\ 6.1 <0.24 <0.24 24 41

BASB033 26-Mar-0l (24.5-25.0) <0.24 3 120 0.38 1.8 8.9 38 18 0.055 <0.96 6\ 5.7 0.26 0.31 26 39

BASB034 27-Mar-Ol (3.5-4.0) <0.25 5.7 130 0.35 2 8.1 29 22 0.04 <0.98 46 24 0.5 <0.25 25 85

BASB034 27-Mar-Ol (6.25-6.75) <0.23 2.1 53 0.2 1 5.2 17 8.7 0.055 <0.92 29 3: I <0.23 <0.23 15 22

BASB034 27-Mar-Ol (9.5-10.0) <0.24 2.9 110 0.41 1.4 6.6 26 16 0.067 <0.96 38 6.6 <0.24 <0.24 22 32
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Table 11

Title 22 Metals Detected in Soil
Batarse Site, Oakland, California

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

Location 10 Date Depth
Sampled (feet bgs)

Area 1

BASB034 27-Mar-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.24 2.3 130 0.45 1.7 8.3 31 19 0.22 <0.98 51 7 <0.24 <0.24 22 42

BASB034 27-Mar-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.24 3 97 0.32 1.5 5 29 16 0.072 <0.94 42 5.9 <0.24 <0.24 23 32

BASB036 22-Mar-01 (3.5-4.0) <0.21 0.68 48 0.38 3.1 7.9 2.1 14 0.18 <0.83 19 J 4.9 0.45 0.28 27 64 J

DUP 22-Mar-01 (5.0-5.5) <0.2 4.2 150 0.47 2.1 9.3 38 19 0.041 <0.81 52 J 5.9 <0.2 <0.2 31 44 J

BASB036 22-Mar-0l (9.5-10.0) <0.24 3.5 100 0.5 1.9 8.4 35 17 0.046 <0.94 53 J 6.2 <0.24 <0.24 25 41 J

BASB036 22-Mar-Ol (14.5-15.0) <0.23 3.5 130 0.49 2.2 8.8 42 20 0.06 <0.93 571 6.6 <0.23 <0.23 29 47 J

BASB036 22-Mar-Ol (24.5-25.0) <0.19 3.5 120 0.42 1.7 7.2 38 18 0.055 <0.75 50 J 5.2 <0.19 <0.19 25 39 J

BASB037 22-Mar-Ol (4.5-5.0) <0.25 2.6 130 0.45 1.6 6.2 35 22 0.069 <0.99 47 J 14 <0.25 <0.25 27 52 J

BASB037 22-Mar-Ol (9.5-10.0) <0.22 3.1 170 0.49 1.9 8.6 35 17 0.054 <0.88 60J 6.1 0.22 <0.22 24 41 J

BASB037 22-Mar-Ol (14.5-15.0) <0.23 4.8 160 0.59 2.6 8.5 50 23 0.067 <0.93 69 J 6.8 <0.23 <0.23 35 56 J

BASB037 22-Mar-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.23 2.3 100 0.36 1.6 5.4 36 15 0.12 <0.93 49 J 3.6 <0.23 <0.23 22 38 J

BASB070 03-Apr-OI (3.0-3.5) <0.21 4.1 140 0.44 1.9 8.6 33 20 0.057 <0.84 51 27 <0.21 <0.21 29 70 J

BASB070 03-Apr-OI (6.0-6.5) <0.2 1.5 72 0.22 0.82 4.2 17 8.1 0.063 <0.81 29 3 <0.2 <0.2 14 21

BASB070 03-Apr-OI (9.5-10.0) <0.2 2.5 140 0.44 1.3 8.5 25 14 0043 <0.81 50 5.4 <0.2 0.34 19 32

BASB070 03-Apr-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.22 2.5 130 0.49 1.6 7.8 30 17 0.058 <0.87 53 5.7 <0.22 0.45 19 41

BASB070 03-Apr-01 (22.5-23.0) <0.2 3 120 0.44 1.7 9.9 41 19 0.06 <0.81 60 5.4 <0.2 0.21 25 42

BASB070 03-Apr-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.22 2.4 100 0.34 1.3 7.8 26 14 0.044 <0.87 47 4.8 0.34 0.39 19 31

BASB071 03-Apr-01 (1.5-2.0) <0.21 4.1 170 0.35 2 6.9 26 35 0.23 <0.82 38 130 0.49 <0.21 21 240

BASB071 03-Apr-01 (6.5-7.0) <0.23 3.6 140 0.52 1.6 8.1 32 17 0.039 <0.91 42 6.5 <0.23 <0.23 28 38

BASB071 03-Apr-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.23 3.5 160 0.53 1.6 9.2 33 17 0.058 <0.91 56 6.6 <0.23 0.33 23 37 J

BASB071 03-Apr-OI (14.5-15.0) <0.22 2.8 150 0.56 1.8 8 37 20 0.064 <0.89 58 6.3 <0.22 <0.22 24 48 J

BASB071 03-Apr-OI (18.5-19.0) <0.22 5.1 180 0.53 2.2 9.9 40 21 0.069 <0.87 64 6.2 <0.22 <0.22 34 48 J

BASB071 03-Apr-01 (19.5-20.0) <0.22 2.2 150 0.46 1.7 11 37 20 0.054 <0.9 53 5.9 <0.22 <0.22 24 47
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Table 11
Title 22 Metals Detected in Soil
Batarse Site, Oakland, California

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

I Location ID Date Depth Ag As Ba Be Cd Co I Cr Cu Hg Mo Ni
Pb I Se I TI I V I Zn I

Sampled (feet bgs)

Area 1

BASB071 03-Apr-OJ (22.5-23.0) <0.2 2.9 140 0.43 1.6 8 37 19 0.049 <0.82 54 5.9 <0.2 <0.2 27 37 J

BASB07l 03-Apr-OJ (24.5-25.0) <0.23 3.4 120 0.4 1.5 8.2 34 17 0.048 <0.92 54 5.9 <0.23 <0.23 25 35 J

BASBOn 05-Apr-01 (2.0-2.5) <0.24 4.7 170 0.4 1.9 7.5 30 23 0.13 <0.94 44 44 <0.24 <0.24 28 110

BASBOn 05-Apr-01 (5.5-6.0) <0.2 2.6 77 0.31 1.2 5.1 24 II 0.035 <0.81 35 3.8 <0.2 <0.2 19 25

BASBOn 05-Apr-OJ (9.5-10.0) <0.23 2.9 110 0.41 1.3 5.7 26 II 0.046 <0.91 40 4.4 <0.23 <0.23 21 27

BASBOn 05-Apr-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.23 2.5 130 0.48 1.6 7.6 32 17 0.069 <0.93 48 5.3 <0.23 <0.23 22 40

BASBOn 05-Apr-Ol (24.5-25.0) <0.25 3.4 110 0.36 1.5 9.7 28 16 0.057 <0.99 58 5.4 <0.25 0.6 22 30

BASB073 02-Apr-01 (2.5-3.0) <0.23 3.3 140 0.34 1.8 7.5 26 28 0.066 <0.91 42 16 <0.23 <0.23 26 60

BASB073 02-Apr-01 (4.5-5.0) <0.22 2.9 110 0.34 1.5 5.9 27 14 0.15 <0.87 46 4.4 <0.22 <0.22 22 33

BASB073 02-Apr-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.22 2 94 0.31 0.93 4.6 17 9.3 0.051 <0.87 34 3.9 <0.22 0.24 II 24

BASB073 02-Apr-Ol (14.5-15.0) <0.21 1.7 86 0.31 0.97 5.1 18 II 0.052 <0.84 33 3.9 <0.21 <0.21 II 26

BASB073 02-Apr-OJ (19.5-20.0) <0.22 1.4 100 0.3 1.1 6.5 21 12 0.05 <0.88 37 4.5 <0.22 <0.22 12 32

BASB073 02-Apr-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.22 3.3 99 0.31 1.4 8 26 15 0.052 <0.89 50 5.6 <0.22 <0.22 19 31

BASB074 02-Apr-01 (2.5-3.0) <0.22 4 120 0.39 1.9 7.4 30 17 0.036 <0.9 53 5.8 <0.22 <0.22 27 41

BASB074 02-Apr-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.23 1.8 98 0.32 0.99 3.9 19 10 0.057 <0.92 29 4 <0.23 <0.23 12 24

BASB074 02-Apr-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.24 2.2 110 0.37 1.3 5.9 24 13 0.076 <0.95 41 4.6 <0.24 <0.24 14 36

BASB074 02-Apr-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.22 2.8 96 0.29 1.4 8.1 26 13 0.054 <0.88 48 8.1 <0.22 <0.22 19 28

BASB075 02-Apr-01 (6.5-7.0) <0.22 3.2 140 0.42 1.5 6.6 26 16 0.023 <0.88 42 5.4 0.3 0.61 20 33

BASB075 02-Apr-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.23 3.3 160 0.44 1.6 8 28 15 0.061 <0.93 60 7.1 <0.23 0.84 19 33

BASB075 02-Apr-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.2 2 91 0.33 1.1 5.4 21 12 0.064 <0.82 37 4.1 <0.2 <0.2 12 29

BASB075 02-Apr-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.23 1.6 88 0.24 4.1 22 9.8 0.051 <0.92 31 3.4 <0.23 <0.23 12 25

BASB076 30-Mar-OJ (3.5-4.0) <0.21 6.5 130 0.46 1.9 9.5 31 19 0.047 <0.82 47 12 0.51 0.28 37 49 J

BASB076 30-Mar-01 (6.5-7.0) <0.22 3.9 150 0.52 1.7 10 34 17 0.025 <0.89 51 5.6 0.53 0.52 31 38 J
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Table 11

Title 22 Metals Detected in Soil
Batarse Site, Oakland, California

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

location ID Depth As Ba Cd Co Cr Cu Hg Mo Ni
(feet bgs)

Area 1

BASB076 30-Mar-Ol (9.5-10.0) <0,22 3,6 140 0,53 1.7 8 35 17 0,06 <0.87 51 5.7 <0,22 0.25 27 39 J

BASB076 30-Mar-Ol (14.5-15.0) <0,22 4.6 150 0.63 2.2 10 45 23 0.04 <0.86 67 7.4 0.28 <0.22 33 53 J

BASB076 30-Mar-01 (19.5-20.0) <0.23 7.6 210 0.61 2.5 12 45 25 0.055 <0.9 65 7.2 0.37 0.77 40 57 J

BASB076 30-Mar-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.23 4.4 120 0.44 1.8 9,9 38 19 0.054 <0.93 58 6 0.32 0.29 31 38 J

BASB077 30-Mar-01 (3.5-4.0) <0.22 2.9 130 0.31 1.5 5.7 23 18 0.087 <0.86 32 30 0.22 <0.22 24 55 J

DUP 30-Mar-01 (4.5-5.0) <0.24 3.7 110 0.47 1.6 5.6 33 15 0.036 <0,94 44 5 0.33 <0.24 30 34 J

BASBOn 30-Mar-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.23 4.8 92 0.56 1.8 8.4 39 19 0.069 <0,91 53 6 <0.23 <0.23 33 41 J

BASBOn 30-Mar-OJ (14.5-15.0) <0,2 2.7 140 0.51 1.8 8.8 35 19 0.027 <0.82 50 6 <0.2 <0.2 25 43 J

BASBon 30-Mar-01 (19.5-20.0) <0.22 5.4 150 0.49 2 13 39 20 0.044 <0.86 60 6.8 <0.22 0.82 32 44 J

BASB077 30-Mar-01 (24.5-25,0) <0.22 4.5 150 0.43 1.6 II 36 16 0.067 <0.89 55 5.6 0.44 0.51 29 34 J

BASB078 05-Apr-01 (3.5-4.0) <0.21 3,9 120 0.42 1.8 9.6 29 18 0.073 <0.83 46 20 0.26 0.92 26 50

BASB078 05-Apr-01 (6.5-7.0) <0.22 5.7 190 0.62 2.6 14 46 24 0.034 <0.87 70 7.2 <0.22 0.46 42 51

BASB078 05-Apr-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.23 2.2 120 0.42 1.3 4.6 26 13 0.059 <0.93 35 4.6 <0.23 <0.23 17 30

BASB078 05-Apr-Ol (14.5-15.0) <0.23 2.4 91 0.36 l.l 5.6 24 12 0.046 <0.91 37 4.4 0.34 0.46 15 29

BASB078 05-Apr-Ol (24.5-25.0) <0.22 3.6 100 0.36 1.5 9,6 30 16 0.05l <0.89 51 5.9 <0.22 0.53 22 32

BASB082 05-Apr-Ol (1.5-2.0) <0.23 4.1 86 0.31 1.3 5,7 21 12 0.12 <0.93 32 9.6 0.41 <0.23 20 36

BASB082 05-Apr-01 (4.5-5.0) <0.22 1.9 54 0.22 0.82 3.5 15 7.5 0.024 <0.88 24 2.5 <0.22 <0.22 14 19

BASB082 05-Apr-01 (11.5-12.0) <0.21 2.6 110 0.39 1.2 7.5 25 13 0,063 <0.85 41 4.6 <0.21 <0.21 18 31

BASB082 05-Apr-OJ (14.5-15.0) <0.24 3.4 130 0.47 1.6 7.5 33 18 0,086 <0.97 49 5.3 <0.24 <0.24 22 40

BASB082 05-Apr-OJ (19.5-20.0) <0.22 3.2 120 0.39 1.4 6 27 16 0.053 <0.87 41 5 <0.22 <0.22 21 35

Area 2

BASB006 31-Mar-01 (1.5-2.0) <0.23 2.6 98 0.34 1.6 6.4 15 14 0.056 <0.9 29 4.2 <0.23 0.49 17 34 J

BASBOO6 31-Mar-01 (5.5-6.0) <0.22 3.4 150 0,52 1.7 7.1 34 18 0.029 <0.9 47 5.8 <0.22 <0.22 26 40 J
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Table 11
Title 22 Metals Detected in Soil
Batarse Site, Oakland, California

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

location ID Depth Zn
(feel bgs)

Area 2

BASBOO6 31-Mar-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.23 4 160 0.5 1.7 7.7 34 17 0.13 <0.93 52 5.6 <0.23 <0.23 26 38 J

BASBOO6 31-Mar-Ol (14.5-15.0) <0.22 3.3 140 0.51 1.8 8.3 37 20 0.068 <0.87 56 5.9 <0.22 <0.22 25 45 J

BASBOO6 31-Mar-01 (26.5-27.0) <0.22 2.6 190 0.34 1.4 7.5 29 14 0.053 <0.88 48 4.3 0.32 0.93 21 32 J

BASBOO7 31-Mar-Ol (1.5-2.0) <0.2 5.6 130 0.39 1.7 7.5 30 15 0.031 <0.82 45 6.7 <0.2 <0.2 27 35 J

BASBOO7 31-Mar-01 (4.5-5.0) <0.23 3.2 160 0.56 1.6 7.5 34 18 0.023 <0.92 47 6.2 <0.23 <0.23 25 41 J

BASBOO7 31-Mar-Ol (9.5-10.0) <0.24 3.3 170 0.51 1.7 8.4 35 19 0.072 <0.95 54 5.9 <0.24 <0.24 26 41 J

BASBOO7 31-Mar-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.23 3 140 0.49 1.7 6.9 36 19 0.076 <0.91 49 5.7 <0.23 <0.23 22 43 J

BASBOO7 31-Mar-Ol (25.5-26.0) <0.22 3.3 120 0.37 1.6 7.9 34 17 0.066 <0.89 51 5 <0.22 <0.22 23 36 J

BASBOO8 21-Mar-01 (3.5-4.0) <0.23 4.5 200 0.41 2.1 9.3 36 23 0.065 <0.93 53 J 26 0.25 <0.23 30 76 J

DUP 21-Mar-Ol (4.5-5.0) <0.24 3.2 90 0.34 1.2 7.6 24 12 <0.02 <0.95 46 J 4.1 0.44 0.49 22 28 J

BASBOO8 21-Mar-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.24 3.3 140 0.58 1.7 8.8 39 19 0.067 <0.97 57 J 6.9 <0.24 <0.24 29 40 J

BASBOO8 21-Mar-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.23 2.8 150 0.56 1.8 8.3 41 21 0.063 <0.92 60 J 6.5 <0.23 0.42 26 50 J

BASBOO8 21-Mar-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.22 2.5 120 0.36 1.5 6.5 35 17 0.049 <0.88 48 J 4.9 <0.22 <0.22 21 35 J

Area 3

BASB040 03-Apr-01 (3.5-4.0) <0.23 2.6 79 0.31 1.1 6.1 18 10 0.037 <0.91 35 3.9 <0.23 <0.23 18 25

DUP 03-Apr-OJ (4.5-5.0) <0.21 2.4 68 0.26 1.1 5.5 20 9.7 0.059 <0.84 37 3.1 <0.21 <0.21 16 23

BASB040 03-Apr-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.22 2.5 110 0.39 1.3 6.9 24 14 0.072 <0.88 45 5 <0.22 0.47 17 31

BASB040 03-Apr-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.23 3.3 150 0.48 1.8 7.7 32 18 0.046 <0.92 53 5.6 <0.23 0.49 25 43

BASB040 03-Apr-01 (19.5-20.0) <0.22 2.6 120 0.39 1.6 5.5 32 17 0.062 <0.89 41 4.8 <0.22 <0.22 20 39

BASB040 03-Apr-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.23 3.3 120 0.38 1.5 6.7 32 16 0.062 <0.92 46 4.6 <0.23 <0.23 24 34

BASB041 28-Mar-01 (3.5-4.0) 0.8 2.7 120 0.4 1.4 5.4 25 13 0.035 <0.97 32 28 <0.24 <0.24 24 36

DUP 28-Mar-01 (4.5-5.0) <0.24 2.8 65 0.4 2.1 5.2 31 21 0.056 <0.97 36 49 <0.24 <0.24 26 50

BASB041 28-Mar-OJ (9.5-10.0) <0.24 2.5 110 0.49 1.4 6.9 31 15 0.06 <0.97 46 5.6 <0.24 <0.24 24 36
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Table 11

Title 22 Metals Detected in Soil
Batarse Site, Oakland, California

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram Img/kg)

location ID Depth Cr Cu Hg Mo Ni
(feet bgs)

Area 3

BASB041 28~Mar~0l (l4.5~15.0) <0.24 4.4 130 0.54 1.7 7.5 37 18 0.061 <0.96 53 6.4 <0.24 <0.24 30 43

BASB041 28~Mar~0l (24.5~25.0) <0.25 3.6 130 0.44 1.4 8 36 17 0.044 <0.99 52 6.3 <0.25 <0.25 27 34

Area 4

BASB012 19~Mar~01 (3.5~4.0) <0.19 1.1 69 0.26 2.7 5.9 5.1 12 0.054 <0.75 20 17 <0.19 0.55 29 93

BASBOl2 19~Mar~01 (9.5~1O.0) <0.24 3.4 100 0.46 1.9 8.6 37 20 0.054 <0.98 59 6.2 <0.24 0.34 24 43

BASBOl2 19~Mar~01 (14.5~15.0) <0.2 3 94 0.37 1.8 6.9 31 17 0.063 <0.79 47 5.3 <0.2 <0.2 24 39

BASB012 19~Mar-01 (24.0~24.5) <0.22 3.3 160 0.37 1.9 9.1 37 21 0.056 <0.88 67 6 <0.22 0.73 23 42

BASB013 20~Mar~01 (2.5~3.0) <0.22 1.3 55 0.15 2.2 20 160 35 0.041 <0.87 94 1.9 <0.22 <0.22 20 21

BASBOl3 20-Mar-0l (4.5~5.0) <0.21 4.4 190 0.47 2.4 9.7 35 19 <0.02 <0.85 58 5.7 <0.21 0.29 29 42

BASBOl3 20-Mar~01 (9.5~ 10.0) <0.23 3.2 130 0.45 2.1 8.7 31 18 0.052 <0.93 56 5.9 <0.23 0.35 21 43

BASBOl3 20~Mar~0l (14.5-15.0) <0.21 2.7 150 0.4 2.1 6 29 17 0.069 <0.84 46 4.8 <0.21 <0.21 21 41

BASBOl6 04~Apr~01 (2.0~2.5) <0.22 2.6 100 0.21 1.4 5.4 19 32 0.14 <0.86 29 60 0.39 <0.22 17 81

BASB016 04~Apr-01 (5.5~6.0) <0.23 2.7 120 0.38 1.5 6.8 30 15 0.069 <0.91 47 4.8 <0.23 0.31 25 34

BASB016 04-Apr~01 (9.5~ 10.0) <0.22 2.7 110 0.35 1.3 5.6 25 12 0.036 <0.86 37 4.4 <0.22 <0.22 21 27

BASB016 04~Apr~01 (14.5-15.0) <0.21 2.8 120 0.41 1.7 6.9 33 17 0.079 <0.84 47 5.2 <0.21 <0.21 24 38

BASBOl6 04~Apr~01 (24.5~25.0) <0.22 2.8 99 0.3 1.5 8 30 16 0.075 <0.87 53 5 <0.22 0.3 21 31

Area 5

BASB022 04~Apr~01 (1.5-2.0) <0.23 5.4 140 0.46 2.2 10 33 25 0.072 <0.93 54 31 <0.23 <0.23 31 64

BASB022 04~Apr~01 (4.5~5.0) <0.18 7.6 130 0.27 1.6 6 22 21 0.061 2.1 32 63 <0.18 0.47 23 100

BASB022 O4~Apr~OI (9.5-10.0) <0.23 3.9 88 0.26 1.7 5.4 16 24 0.08 1.6 26 23 <0.23 <0.23 21 84

BASB022 O4-Apr~OI (14.5-15.0) <0.23 4.1 150 0.53 2.3 8.9 41 23 0.058 <0.93 62 6.4 <0.23 <0.23 31 50

BASB022 O4-Apr~Ol (20.5~21.0) <0.19 4.3 120 0.38 1.6 7.2 28 17 0.076 <0.75 45 6.9 <0.19 <0.19 25 39

BASB023 O4-Apr-OI (1.5-2.0) 0.52 33 220 0.21 2.3 6.3 II 25 0.25 1.6 17 130 0.55 1.9 16 400
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Table 11
Title 22 Metals Detected in Soil
Batarse Site, Oakland, California

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)

location ID Depth Zn
(feet bgs)

Area 5

BASB023 04-Apr-01 (4.5-5.0) <0.24 2.1 63 0.26 0.91 4.5 16 8 0.033 <0.97 27 3.6 <0.24 <0.24 16 23

BASB023 04-Apr-01 (10.5-11.0) <0.23 4.5 140 0.56 2 9.5 37 18 0.048 <0.92 55 6.5 <0.23 <0.23 32 40

BASB023 04-Apr-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.24 3.5 100 0.5 2 9.1 35 20 0.067 <0.97 60 6.2 <0.24 <0.24 26 44

BASB023 04-Apr-01 (20.5-21.0) <0.24 4.8 190 0.41 2 8 38 24 0.Q78 4.8 49 33 <0.24 0.25 28 120

BASB024 04-Apr-01 (1.5-2.0) <0.23 3 130 0.36 1.5 6.7 25 17 0.06 <0.9 40 17 <0.23 <0.23 23 47

BASB024 04-Apr-01 (3.5-4.0) <0.21 4.1 140 0.48 1.9 8.1 33 18 0.039 <0.83 50 6.4 <0.21 <0.21 30 41

BASB024 04-Apr-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.21 3.5 120 0.53 2 8.8 35 20 0.062 <0.85 57 6.3 <0.21 <0.21 25 47

BASB024 04-Apr-Ol (14.5-15.0) <0.23 4.1 160 0.5 2 11 31 21 0.05 <0.9 60 6.4 <0.23 0.45 25 42

BASB024 04-Apr-0l (21.5-22.0) <0.21 2.9 110 0.39 1.4 6.5 31 15 0.06 1.4 38 6.1 <0.21 <0.21 22 92

BASB025 04-Apr-01 (3.5-4.0) <0.23 3.9 120 0.33 1.7 6.4 25 16 0.041 <0.94 35 18 0.48 <0.23 25 110

DUP 04-Apr-01 (4.5-5.0) <0.21 3.3 150 0.45 1.7 6.6 32 20 0.023 <0.86 42 6 <0.21 0.32 29 41

BASB025 O4-Apr-OI (9.5-10.0) <0.25 3.5 110 0.44 1.7 8 30 17 0.046 <0.98 48 5.7 <0.25 <0.25 24 40

BASB025 O4-Apr-Ol (14.5-15.0) <0.25 2.6 130 0.4 1.5 6.5 28 17 0.045 <0.99 43 5 <0.25 <0.25 21 37

BASB025 O4-Apr-Ol (24.5-25.0) <0.22 2.5 250 0.32 1.5 7.6 29 16 0.063 <0.87 49 4.9 0.39 1.3 21 31

BASB086 O4-Apr-Ol (1.5-2.0) <0.23 0.87 50 0.41 3 10 3.2 15 0.11 <0.91 18 3.4 <0.23 0.61 61 71

BASB086 O4-Apr-OI (3.5-4.0) <0.21 4.2 85 0.28 1.3 8 20 10 0.033 <0.83 37 4.6 0.39 1.5 20 27

BASB086 O4-Apr-OI (9.5-10.0) <0.23 3.5 100 0.38 1.5 6.8 28 13 0.071 <0.92 41 4.8 <0.23 0.34 25 31

BASB086 O4-Apr-OI (15.5-16.0) <0.23 3.7 120 0.45 1.7 7.8 33 18 0.062 <0.9 52 5.7 <0.23 <0.23 25 42

BASB086 O4-Apr-OI (19.5-20.0) <0.25 3.3 160 0.42 1.9 8.5 34 20 0.06 <0.99 55 5.8 <0.25 0.71 23 43

BASB087 O4-Apr-Ol (3.5-4.0) <0.24 3.3 110 0.39 2.8 6.8 5.8 21 0.13 <0.96 18 14 0.62 0.51 26 92

DUP O4-Apr-Ol (4.5-50) <0.22 2 130 0.44 1.7 6.2 38 20 0.031 <0.89 46 5.3 <0.22 <0.22 30 43

BASB087 04-Apr-0l (9.5-10.0) <0.21 2.8 97 0.37 1.5 7.4 27 16 0.063 <0.85 47 4.8 <0.21 <0.21 21 34

BASB087 04-Apr-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.24 4.2 130 0.4 1.7 8.8 31 17 0.051 <0.94 48 5.8 <0.24 <0.24 25 36

rpt_Soil_Metals. rpt Page 8 of 14 09/07/2001

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Stu
Highlight

Stu
Highlight

Stu
Highlight

Stu
Highlight



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -. -
Table 11

Title 22 Metals Detected in Soil
Batarse Site, Oakland, California

Concentrations in milligrams per kilogram (mglkg)

Location ID Date Depth Ba Be Cd Pb Se TI
Sampled (feet bgs)

Area 5

BASB087 04-Apr-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.22 1.9 130 0.21 1.2 5.6 20 II 0.12 <0.9 31 304 <0.22 0049 23 27

Area 6

BASBool 02-Apr-01 (2.5-3.0) <0.23 3.5 95 0.31 1.3 604 23 15 0.062 <0.9 40 804 <0.23 <0.23 20 39
BASBool 02-Apr-01 (4.5-5.0) <0.23 7.7 220 0.51 2.5 18 40 21 0.047 <0.93 70 6.3 <0.23 2.3 36 51
BASBool 02-Apr-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.23 4 160 0.4 2.2 8 33 20 0.078 <0.93 51 5.6 0.57 <0.23 26 40

BASBool 02-Apr-0l (14.5-15.0) <0.22 3.7 140 0048 1.8 8.7 31 19 0.068 <0.9 57 6.5 <0.22 <0.22 25 44

BASBool 02-Apr-01 (22.5-23.0) <0.23 3.2 120 0.39 1.5 6.5 28 14 0.047 <0.91 44 7.2 <0.23 <0.23 22 35

BASB002 31-Mar-01 (2.5-3.0) <0.23 4.3 110 0.23 2.3 7.9 24 20 0.047 <0.9 39 24 <0.23 <0.23 25 48 J

BASB005 31-Mar-0l (25-3.0) <0.23 4 170 0.52 1.6 7.8 31 19 0.027 <0.91 48 5.7 <0.23 0.27 25 37 J

BASB011 05-Apr-01 (2.5-3.0) <0.23 1.7 49 0.14 0.88 3.7 11 7 0.026 <0.92 19 4.3 0.44 <0.23 14 25

BASBOl7 05-Apr-01 (2.5-3.0) <0.22 304 100 0.37 1.5 6.6 28 15 0.026 <0.88 39 5.7 0.24 0.29 28 37

BASB021 29-Mar-01 (0.5-1.0) <0.23 18 120 0041 2.1 7.3 25 31 0.1 <0.93 29 19 <0.23 0.81 43 93

BASB021 29-Mar-01 (4.5-5.0) <0.2 1.7 88 004 1.1 6.1 22 16 0.033 <0.79 37 4.7 <0.2 0.33 20 31

BASB021 29-Mar-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.24 4.4 130 0.6 1.9 10 38 23 0.07 <0.97 57 704 <0.24 0.53 35 49

BASB021 29-Mar-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.23 3.6 140 0.51 1.6 8.5 33 18 0.056 <0.91 51 6 <0.23 0.54 27 39

BASB021 29-Mar-01 (24.5-25.0) <0.23 2.8 110 004 104 6.7 29 15 0.055 <0.91 47 4.8 <0.23 0.5 24 31

BASB051 02-Apr-01 (2.5-3.0) <0.23 2.3 100 0.36 1.3 6.2 23 14 0.033 <0.9 42 4.7 <0.23 <0.23 16 33

BASB051 02-Apr-01 (9.5-10.0) <0.21 2.6 95 0.32 1.3 6 22 14 0.061 <0.85 36 4.8 <0.21 <0.21 20 33

BASB051 02-Apr-01 (14.5-15.0) <0.23 3 120 0.37 1.6 7.1 27 18 0.07 <0.93 46 5.5 <0.23 <0.23 24 40

BASB051 02-Apr-01 (22.5-23.0) <0.22 2.8 83 0.26 1.1 5.2 17 11 0.092 <0.89 30 4.3 <0.22 <0.22 16 51

BASB081 05-Apr-01 (2.5-3.0) <0.22 3.6 130 0.36 1.6 8.1 31 19 0.044 <0.87 45 10 0.29 0.39 29 47
BASB081 05-Apr-01 (4.5-5.0) <0.22 2.9 98 0.29 1.2 5.2 24 13 0.05 <0.9 35 4.1 0.25 <0.22 22 30

BASB081 05-Apr-0l (9.5-10.0) <0.23 2.7 120 0.38 1.2 6.1 25 13 0.056 <0.92 36 4.7 <0.23 <0.23 18 28
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Project No. 4487  WELLTEST, INC. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT F 
 

Water Supply Well Closure Documentation 
  



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA  94544-1395

Telephone: (510)670-6633   Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 03/19/2015 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2015-0232
Permits Valid from 03/30/2015 to 03/30/2015

Application Id: 1426539085037 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 1510-20 105th Avenue, Oakland, CA
Project Start Date: 03/30/2015 Completion Date:03/30/2015
Assigned Inspector: Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org

Applicant: Phase-1 Environmental - Stuart G Solomon Phone: 831-422-2290
5216 Harwood Dr, San Jose, CA  95124

Property Owner: Batarse Family Trst Phone: 510-701-0000
10550 International Bl, Oaklanc, CA  94603

Client: ** same as Property Owner **

Total Due: $397.00
Receipt Number: WR2015-0123   Total Amount Paid: $397.00

Payer Name : Anthony  A. Batarse, JR TTE.   Paid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Well Destruction-Water Supply - 1 Wells 

Driller: Environmental Resto Services - Lic #: 589657 - Method: other Work Total: $397.00

Specifications

Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well

Id

Hole Diam. Casing

Diam.

Seal Depth Max. Depth State Well # Orig.

Permit #

DWR #

W2015-

0232

03/19/2015 06/28/2015 1 0.00 in. 8.00 in. 0.00 ft 77.00 ft

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Compliance with the above well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with

appropriate state reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter

10, Article 3) of the California Water Code).  Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the

Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days, including permit number and site map.

2. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend

and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and

all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,

properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

3. Permittee, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters

generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handled,

properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and local statutes regulating such. In no

case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or

waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

4. The sealing material shall be a neat cement mixture composed one sack of portland cement (94 lbs.) to five to seven

gallons of clean water, or a sand-grout mixture with a minimum of eleven sacks of portland cement per cubic yard.  The

sand-grout mixture must be delivered by a cement-batch plant; mixing of sand-grout mixture on site will not be allowed.

The sealing material in all cases shall be placed by means of a tremie pipe lowered to within three feet of the bottom of

the well.  The sealing material shall be lowered down through the tremie pipe and placed in one continuous operation

until the specified interval or well is filled.  The end of the tremie pipe shall remain submerged in the sealing material at all



Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

times during placement.

5. Remove well box to natural grade. Destroy well by grouting neat cement with a tremie to the bottom of the well and by

filling with neat cement to three (3-5) feet below surface grade.

6. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit

application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.
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ATTACHMENT G 
 

Planned Development for the Batarse Property 
  



 

430 East State Street, Ste. 100 ● Eagle, ID 83616 ● 208-908-4871 ● 208-392-1269 Fax 
Licensed Architect: Idaho ● Utah ● Nevada ● Wyoming ● Montana ● Washington ●Oregon ● California ● Hawaii ● Alaska Arizona ● Colorado 

● South Dakota● North Dakota ● Louisiana ● U.S. Virgin Islands ● New Mexico 

 

March 13, 2015 
 

 
 

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 

Department of Health Services 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway 

Alameda, CA 94502 
 

Attn: Mark Detterman 

 
Subject:  Batarse Property; case file RO0003151 

 
Dear Mr. Detterman 

 
 Re:  Oakland CA.  International Blvd Apartments 

 

This letter is in reference to that certain proposed apartment project located in the City of Oakland on 
International Blvd. and 105th Street.  The project will have approximately 4 elevators.  The elevator “pit” will be 

submerged up to 4 feet below the existing grade with a complete concrete encasement.  No area of the area 
below grade will have access to soils.  These “pits” will be the only part of the project that will be built below 

grade. 

 
Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.   

 
 

Sincerely, 

 
Douglas L. Gibson, A.I.A. 
 

 
 

 



UP

UP

UPUP

UP

DW

REF.

W/D
DW

REF.

W/D

REF.

DW

W
/D

DW

REF.

W/D
DW

REF.

W/D

REF.

DW

W
/D

D
W

R
E

F.
W

/D

DWREF.
W/D

D
W

R
E

F.

W
/D

D
W

R
E

F.

W
/D

D
W

R
E

F.

W
/D

R
E

F.

D
W

W/D

R
E

F.D
W

W/D

R
E

F.D
W

W/D

DW REF.
W/D

R
E

F.D
W

W/D

R
E

F.

D
W

W/D

REF.

DW

W
/D

DN

REF.

DW

W
/D

DN

DNDN

DN

--

-

-

- -

LOBBY
1,200 S.F. LOBBY

-

-

ELEV.
EQUIP.

--

-

-

-

-

-

8’ − 5"

7’ − 6"

LA
U

N
D

R
Y

COMM. RM.
17,000 S.F.

COMM. RM.
3,400 S.F.

COMM. RM.

T

10
’ −

 4
"

18’ − 4 3/4"

10’ − 0 7/8"5’
 −

 6
"4’
 −

 0
"

5’
 −

 6
"4’
 −

 0
"

7’
 −

 6
"

7’
 −

 6
"

7’
 −

 6
"

7’ − 6"

13’ − 8 5/8"

79
S.F.

1,252
S.F.

REF.

DW W
/D

DW

REF.W/D

8’ − 1 5/8"

3’ − 0"

18’ − 4 1/4"

COPYRIGHT DATE

P
ac

ifi
c 

W
es

t A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e

43
0 

E
. S

T
A

T
E

 S
T

R
E

E
T

, S
U

IT
E

 1
00

E
A

G
LE

, I
D

A
H

O
 8

36
16

(2
08

) 
46

1−
00

22
fa

x 
(2

08
) 

46
1−

32
67

A
LA

S
K

A
 −

 A
R

IZ
O

N
A

 −
 C

A
LI

F
O

R
N

IA
 −

 C
O

LO
R

A
D

O
 −

 H
A

W
A

II 
− 

ID
A

H
O

 −
LO

U
IS

IA
N

A
 −

 M
O

N
T

A
N

A
 −

 N
E

W
 M

E
X

IC
O

 −
 N

E
V

A
D

A
 −

 N
O

R
T

H
 D

A
K

O
T

A
 −

 O
R

E
G

O
N

 −
S

O
U

T
H

 D
A

K
O

T
A

 −
 U

.S
.V

.I.
 −

 U
T

A
H

 −
 W

A
S

H
IN

G
T

O
N

 −
 W

Y
O

M
IN

G

DRAWN BY

PROJECT #

T
H

I S
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
S

 IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
 W

H
IC

H
 IS

 T
H

E
P

R
O

P
R

IE
T

A
R

Y
 P

R
O

P
E

R
T

Y
 O

F
 D

O
U

G
LA

S
 L

.  G
IB

S
O

N
. N

O
U

N
A

U
T

H
O

R
IZ

E
D

 R
E

U
S

E
 O

R
 D

U
P

LI
C

A
T

IO
N

 O
F

 T
H

E
S

E
P

LA
N

S
 O

R
 A

N
Y

 IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

D
 H

E
R

E
IN

W
IT

H
O

U
T

 T
H

E
 E

X
P

R
E

S
S

 W
R

IT
T

E
N

 C
O

N
S

E
N

T
 O

F
 D

O
U

G
LA

S
L .

 G
IB

S
O

N
. T

H
IS

 D
R

A
W

IN
G

 IS
 N

O
T

 T
O

 B
E

 U
S

E
D

 F
O

R
C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

I O
N

 U
N

T
IL

 IT
 IS

 S
IG

N
E

D
 B

Y
 T

H
E

 A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
T

.

C
O

P
Y

R
IG

H
T

   
   

B
Y

 P
A

C
IF

IC
 W

E
S

T
A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

T
U

R
E

©

P
R

O
JE

C
T

C
IT

Y
, S

T
A

T
E

A3.1

01/23/15

O
A

K
LA

N
D

 IN
T

E
R

N
A

T
IO

N
A

L

AMG14−28

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 P
E

R
M

IT
 S

U
B

M
IT

T
A

L 
S

E
T

IN
T

E
R

N
A

T
IO

N
A

L 
B

LV
D

.

AW

REVISIONS

 1" = 30'-0"2 1ST FLOOR PLAN

 1" = 30'-0"1 2ND FLOOR PLAN



4 
S

T
O

R
Y

 R
E

S
ID

E
N

T
IA

L
P

O
D

IU
M13" CONCRETE PODIUM DECK

6" CONCRETE GROUND
SOIL FLOOR SLAB

COPYRIGHT DATE

P
ac

ifi
c 

W
es

t A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e

43
0 

E
. S

T
A

T
E

 S
T

R
E

E
T

, S
U

IT
E

 1
00

E
A

G
LE

, I
D

A
H

O
 8

36
16

(2
08

) 
46

1−
00

22
fa

x 
(2

08
) 

46
1−

32
67

A
LA

S
K

A
 −

 A
R

IZ
O

N
A

 −
 C

A
LI

F
O

R
N

IA
 −

 C
O

LO
R

A
D

O
 −

 H
A

W
A

II 
− 

ID
A

H
O

 −
LO

U
IS

IA
N

A
 −

 M
O

N
T

A
N

A
 −

 N
E

W
 M

E
X

IC
O

 −
 N

E
V

A
D

A
 −

 N
O

R
T

H
 D

A
K

O
T

A
 −

 O
R

E
G

O
N

 −
S

O
U

T
H

 D
A

K
O

T
A

 −
 U

.S
.V

.I.
 −

 U
T

A
H

 −
 W

A
S

H
IN

G
T

O
N

 −
 W

Y
O

M
IN

G

DRAWN BY

PROJECT #

T
H

I S
 D

R
A

W
IN

G
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
S

 IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
 W

H
IC

H
 IS

 T
H

E
P

R
O

P
R

IE
T

A
R

Y
 P

R
O

P
E

R
T

Y
 O

F
 D

O
U

G
LA

S
 L

.  G
IB

S
O

N
. N

O
U

N
A

U
T

H
O

R
IZ

E
D

 R
E

U
S

E
 O

R
 D

U
P

LI
C

A
T

IO
N

 O
F

 T
H

E
S

E
P

LA
N

S
 O

R
 A

N
Y

 IN
F

O
R

M
A

T
IO

N
 C

O
N

T
A

IN
E

D
 H

E
R

E
IN

W
IT

H
O

U
T

 T
H

E
 E

X
P

R
E

S
S

 W
R

IT
T

E
N

 C
O

N
S

E
N

T
 O

F
 D

O
U

G
LA

S
L .

 G
IB

S
O

N
. T

H
IS

 D
R

A
W

IN
G

 IS
 N

O
T

 T
O

 B
E

 U
S

E
D

 F
O

R
C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

I O
N

 U
N

T
IL

 IT
 IS

 S
IG

N
E

D
 B

Y
 T

H
E

 A
R

C
H

IT
E

C
T

.

C
O

P
Y

R
IG

H
T

   
   

B
Y

 P
A

C
IF

IC
 W

E
S

T
A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

T
U

R
E

©

P
R

O
JE

C
T

C
IT

Y
, S

T
A

T
E

A5.3

01/23/15

O
A

K
LA

N
D

 IN
T

E
R

N
A

T
IO

N
A

L

AMG14−28

B
U

IL
D

IN
G

 P
E

R
M

IT
 S

U
B

M
IT

T
A

L 
S

E
T

IN
T

E
R

N
A

T
IO

N
A

L 
B

LV
D

.

AW

REVISIONS

 6" = 1'-0"1 SCHEMATIC BUILDING SECTION



 

Project No. 4487  WELLTEST, INC. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT H 
 

Planned Development for the Batarse Property 
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